BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and
Petition to Revoke Probation Against: . '
Case No.: 800-2021-078937
Kent Walter Lehman, M.D. :

Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate No. G 38595

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order is
hereby adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California,
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on June 3, 2022.

IT IS SO ORDERED: June 3, 2022.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Y A

William Prasifl -
Executive Dirggtor

DCU32 (Rev 06-2021)
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ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

MATTHEW M. DAVIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

GIOVANNI F. MEJIA

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 309951

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9072
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to | Case No. 800-2021-078937

Revoke Probation Against:

KENT WALTER LEHMAN, M.D.
999 N Tustin Ave Suite 222
Santa Ana, CA 92705-6506

Physician’s and Surgéon’s Certificate

No. G 38595,

Respondent.

OAH No. 2022010140

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
LICENSE AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the fo llovx(ing matters are true:

PARTIES

1.  William Prasifka (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board of

California (Board). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this

matﬁer by Rob Bonta, Attorney General of the State of California, by Giovanni F. Mejia, Deputy

Attorney General.
i
1
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2. Kent Walter Lehman, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Michael A. Taibi, Esq. whose address is: Taibi & Associates, APC, 401 West A Street,
Suite 1810, San Diego, California 92101.

3. Onor about December 21, 1978, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate No. G 38595 to Kent Walter Lehman, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician’s and
Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in
Aecusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2021-078937 and will expire on
December 31, 2022, unless renewed. |

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2021-078937 was filed before
the Board, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and Petition to Revoke
Probation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on
October 7, 2021. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation and
Petition to Revoke Probation. A copy of Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-
2021-078937 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2021-078937.
Respondent also has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of
this Stipulated Surrender of License and ‘Disciplinary Order.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation; the
right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to
testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of
witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an
adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act

and other applicable laws.

1
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7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent does not contest that, at an administrative hearing, Complainant could
establish a prima facie case with respect to the charges and allegations in Accusation and Petition
to Revoke Probation No. 800-2021-078937, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit A, and that he has thereby subjected his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. G 38595 to disciplinary action. Respondent hereby surrenders his Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate No. G 38595 for the Board’s formal acceptance with an agreed-upon effective date of
June 1, 2022, or as soon thereafter as the Board may order.

9.  Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board, or the
Executive Director of the Board on the Board’s behalf, to issue the below Disciplinary Order
accepting the surrender of his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate without further process.

10. Respondent agrees that if he ever petitions for reinstatement of his Physician’s and
Surgeon’s Certificate, or if an accusation and/or petition to revoke probation is filed against him
before the Board, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation and Petition to
Revoke Probation No. 800-2021-078937 shall be deemed true, correct and fully admitted by
Respondent for purposes of any such proceeding or any other licensing proceeding involving

Respondent in the State of California.

CONTINGENCY

11. Business and Professions Code section 2224, subdivision (b) provides, in pertinent
part, that the Medical Board “shall delegate to its executive director the authority to adopt a ...
stipulation for surrender of a license.”

12.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Executive Director of the Board on
behalf of the Board. Respondent agrees that this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary
Order shall be submitted to the Executive Director for his consideration in the above-entitled
matter and, further, that the Executive Director shall have a reasonable period of time in which to

consider and act on this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order after receiving it.

3
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By signing this stipulation, Respondent fully understands and agrees that he may not withdraw
his agreement or seek to rescind this stipulation prior to the time the Executive Director, on behalf
of the Board, considers and acts upon it.

13.  The parties agree that this Stipulated Surrender of License and Discipﬁnary Orderb
shall be null and void and not binding upon the parties unless approved and adopted by the
Executive Director on behalf of the Board, except for this paragraph, which shall remain in full
force and effect. Respondent fully understand and agrees that in deciding whether or not to
approve and adopt this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order, the Executive
Director or the Board, or both, may receive oral and written -commuﬁications from its staff or the
Attorney General’s Office, or both. Communications pursuant to this paragraph shall not
disqualify the Executive Director, the Board, or any member thereof, or any other person, from
future participatioﬁ in this or any other matter affecting or involving Respondent. In the event that
the Executive Director does not, in his discretion, approve and adopt this Stipulated Surrender of
License and Disciplinary Order, with the exception of this paragraph, it shall not become
effective, shall be of no evidentiary value whatsoever, and shall not be relied upon or introduced
in any disciplinary action by other party hereto. Respondent further agrees that should this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order be rejected for any reason by the
Executive Director, Respondent will assert no claim that the Executive Director, the Board or any
member thereof, was prejudiced by its/his/her review, discussion or consideration of this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Disc‘:iplinary Order, or of any matter or matters related
hereto.

. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

14. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties
herein to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final and exclusive embodiment of
the agreements of the parties in the above-entitled matter.

15. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and

facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

4
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16. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Executive Director of the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and
enter the following Disciplinary Order on behalf of the Board:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. G 38595, }ssued
to Respondent Kent Walter Lehman, M.D., is surrendered and accepted by the Board, effective
June 1, 2022 or as soon thereafter as the Board shall order.

1.  The surrender of Respondent’s Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate and the
acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline
against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part
of Respondent’s license history with the Board.

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a physician and surgeon in
California as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was
issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4.  If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in
the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must
comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked or
surrendered license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations
contained in Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2021-078937 shall be deemed
to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or
deny the petition.

5. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the
amount of $6,472.50 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.

6.  If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation and Petition to Revoke
Probation, No. 800-2021-078937 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent

S 5
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for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict

licensure.

have fully discussed it with my attorney Michael‘ A. Taibi, Esq. I understand the stipulation and

| DATED: (\J})}( 5 20 21 SAM& \\CS\\QTL\,&J\\MCLM\N\D

conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated Surrender of License.and Disciplinary

| Order. I approve its fornj and content. ~
paTED: 4 / l] 2022 @VV&/ ﬂ aY:
. 77

- respectfully submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California of the Department of

. Consumer Affairs,

5D2021801272/83343701.docx

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipuilated Sutrender of License and Disciplinary Otder and

the effect it will have on my Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate. I enter into this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree

to be bound by the Decision and Order of fhe Medical Board of California.

KENT WALTER LEHMAN, M.D.
Respondent

1 have read and fully discussed with 'Respoﬁdent Kent Walter Lehman, M.D. the terms and

MICHAEL A. TAIBI, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Orde is hereby

April 6, 2022

DATED: Respectfully submitted,

ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California
MATTHEW M. DAVIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

bt

GIOVANNI F. MEIIA
Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Complainant

¢
' Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 800-2021-078937)
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ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

MATTHEW M. DAVIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

GIOVANNI F. MEJIA

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 309951

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone; (619) 738-9072
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

| Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
_MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation & Petition to Case No, 800-2021-078937
Revoke Probation Against:

KENT WALTER LEHMAN, M.D. ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO
999 N. Tustin Ave., Ste, 222 ' REVOKE PROBATION

Santa Ana, CA 92705-6506

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. G 38595,

Respondent.

PARTIES
1. William Prasifka (Complainant) brings this Accusation and Petition to Revoke
Probation solely in his official capaicity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of
California, Depértment of Consumer Affairs (Board).
| 5. On or about December 21, 1978, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate No. G 38595 to Keﬁt Walter Lehman, ‘M.D; (Respondent). The Physician’s and
Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought

hetein and will expire on December 31, 2022, unless renewed.

N/

1
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JURISDICTION
3. This Accusation and Petition to Revokle Probation is brought before the Board under
the authority of the following laws,.and the Board’s Decision and Ofder in the case entitled In the
Matter of the Accusation Against Kent Walter Lehman, M.D., Board case No. 09-2012-225474, a
true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as exhibit A and hereby incorporated by |
reference as if fully set for the herein. All section references are to the Business and Professions

Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4.  Section 2004 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

The board shall have the responsibility for the following:

(a) The enforcement of the disciplinary and criminal provisions of the Medical
Practice Act.

(b) The administration and hearing of dkisciplinary actions.

(c) Carrying out disciplinary actions appropriate to findings made by a panel or
an administrative law judge. :

(d) Susperidirig; revoking, or otherwise limiting certificates after the conclusion
of disciplinary actions. :

(e) Reviewing the quality of medical practice carried out by physician and
surgeon certificate holders under the jurisdiction of the board.

5. Section 2227 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

(a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judge of
the Medical Quality Hearing Panel as designated in Section 11371 of the Government
Code, or whose default has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered
into a stipulation for disciplinary action with the board, may, in accordance with the
provisions of this chapter:

(1) Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board.

(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one
year upon order of the board. '

(3) Be placed on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation
monitoring upon order of the board.

. (4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand may include a
requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved by the

board. -

2
(IKKENT WALTER LEHMAN, M.D.) ACCUSATION & PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION N0, 800-2021-078937




O 00 1 O W & W N -

N (%] [ =] [\ ™o [\ 3] [ ] [o®] — — — — it — — r— — —
co -~ N h BN (&3] [N R o O o] -] [0, 19, + w N — fam]

(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of
probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper.

6.  Section 2234 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with
unprofessional conduct, In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional
conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following:

(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or
abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.

(b) Gross negligence.

(c) Repeated negligent acts. To be repeated, there must be two or more
negligent acts or omissions. An initial negligent act or omission followed by a
separate and distinct departure from the applicable standard of care shall constitute
repeated negligent acts.

(1) An initial negligent diagnosis followed by an act or omission medically
appropriate for that negligent diagnosis of the patient shall constitute a single
negligent act.

(2) When the standard of care requires a change in the diagnosis, act, or
omission that constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph (1), including, but
not limited to, a reevaluation of the diagnosis or a change in treatment, and the
licensee’s conduct departs from the applicable standard of care, each departure
constitutes a separate and distinct breach of the standard of care.

7 Section 2266 of the Code states: The failure of a physician and surgeon to maintain

adequate and accurate records relating to the provision of services to their patients constitutes

unprofessional conduct.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

~ (Gross Negligence)

8.  Respondent has subjected his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Cettificate to disciplinary

action under section 2234, as defined by section 2234, _subdivision (b), of the Code in that he

committed gross negligence, The circumstances are as follows:

3
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9. Inoraround 2010 to 2016, Patient A' received medical care and treatment from

‘Respondent on multiple occasions for ailments including, but not timited to, pain in Patient A’s

back or other areas of the body.?

10. In or around September 2015, Patient A applied for public disability benefits,

11.  On one or more occasions thereafter, Patient A, or a requestor duly authorized to
receive a copy of Patient A’s medical records, requested from Respondent a copy of Patient A’s

medical records for the purposes of the publ.ic disability benefits application. Respondent failed to

 provide a copy of Patient A’s medical records in response to one or more such requests.

12. As early as on or about June 27, 2019, if not sooner, Respondent received a written
request from the California Health and Human Services Agency, Department of Social

Services (DSS) for Patient A’s medical records. Among other things, the request stated:

Your patient has applied for disability...benefits under the Social Security Act.

Your records are essential to our determination. This is not a request for an
examination but a request for existing information.

Please note that this is a request for all records during [August 2014 to present],
and is not limited to records pertaining to the alleged impairments listed below.

Alleged impairments:

[H]ip muscle damage; arthritis left hip; lower back
pain; knee cartilage damage.

13. The June 27, 2019 written request for Patient A’s medical records was accompanied
by a copy of an authorizlation to disclose medical information executed by Patient A,
14. Respondent failed to promptly provide a copy of Patient A’s medical records in

response to any duly authorized DSS request for ?atient A’s medical records.

i

U A pseudonym is used in theé instant Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation in the
place of any patient’s true name to preserve patient confidentiality. The true name and identity of
any such patient is known to Respondent or will be disclosed to Respondent following
Complainant’s receipt of a duly-issued request for discovery pursuant to Government Code

section 11507.6,
2 Any acts or omissions alleged to have occurred more than seven years prior to the filing

of the instant Accusation and Petition to Revole Probation are pleaded for informational purposes
only, and not as a basis for disciplinary action.

4
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15:  On or about April 14, 2020, Respondent produced a certified copy of his medical
records for Patient A to a Board investigator, The certified medical records produced by
Respondent included only records for appointments between approximately January 2015 and
August 2016, and failed to contain records for the complete course of Respondent’s care and
treatment of Patient A.

16. Respondent committed gross negligence ‘in the course of his care and treatment of
Patient A including, but not limited to, failing to promptly provide copies of Patient A’s medical
records to Patient A or one or more other duly authorized requestors, |

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Repeated Negligent Acts)

17. Respondent has further subjected his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate to
disciplinary action under section 2234, as defined by section 2234, subdivision (c), of the Code in
that he committed repeated negligent acts. The circumstances are as follows: '

18. Paragraphs 8 through 16, above, are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set-
forth herein. ‘ ' -

19. ) Respondent also committed negligénce in the course of his care and treatment of
Patient A including, but not limited to, failing to adequately maintain complete and accessible

medical records for Patient A.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Maintain Adequate and Accurate Records)

20. Respondent has further subjected his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate to
discipliriary action under section 2234, as defined by section 2266, of the Code, in that he failed
to maintain adequate and accurate records reléting to the provision of services to Patient A as
more particularly alleged in paragraphs 8 through 19, above, which are hereby incorporated by
reference as if fully set forth herein.

1
1
1
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of the Medical Practice Act)

21. * Respondent has further subjected his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate to '
disciplinary action under section 2234, as defined by section 2234, subdivision (a), of the Code,
in that he violated or attempted to violate one or more provisions of the Medical Practice Act as
more particularly alleged in paragraphs 8 through 20, above, which are hereby incorporated by

reference as if fully set forth herein.

CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Obey All Laws)
29.  Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, condition 11 of
Respondent’s probation stated:
OBEY ALL LAWS, Respondent shall obey all fedéral, state and local laws, all

rules governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance
with any court ordered criminal probation, payments, and other orders.

23. Respondent’s probation is éubject to revocation because he failed to comply with
cbndition 11 of his probation, as more partiéularly alleged in paragraphs 8 through 21, above,
which are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. .

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

24 To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent’s
Physician and Surgeon’s Certificate, Complainant alleges that on or about August 13, 1992, ina
prior disciplinary action titled In the Matter of the Accusation Aéainst Kent Walter Lehman, M.D.
before the Board, in case No. D-4373, Respondent’s license was suspended for a period of one
year and placed on probation for a period of ten years for committing unprofessional conducet
including, but not limited to, acts of dishonesty or corruption substantially related to the duties of
a physician and surgeon, excessive prescribing of drugs, treatment, or use of diagnostic or
treatment procedures or facilities, and presenting a false or fraudulent claim for payment of
services to an insurance company, That Decision is now final and is incorporated by reference as
if fully set forth herein.

/i
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25. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent Kent
Walter Lehman, M.D., Complainant alleges that on or about May 6, 2004, in a prior disciplinary
agtion titled Inn the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Against Kent
Lehman, M.D. beforc Board, in Case No, D1-1990-1604, Réspondent’s license was suspended for
a period of 90 days and placed on probation for a period of five years for committing
unprofessional conduct and violations of Respondent’é then in effect probation including, but not
limited to, gross negligence, repeated negligent acts, incompetence, dishonesty and falsifying
medical records, prescribing dangerous drugs or controlled substances without a prior good faith
examinati,on, excessive prescribing or administering of drugs, dispensing misbranded drugs,
failure to maintain adequate and accurate medical records, and failing to obey all laws and. rules
governing the practice of medicine in California. That Decision is now final and is incorporated
by reference as if fully set forth herein.

.EB.AEB.

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Meédical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. G 38595, issued
to Respondent Kent Walter Lehman, M.D.;

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Respondent Kent Walter
Lehman, M.D.’s authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;

3. Ordering Respondent Kent Walter Lehman, M.D., if placed on probation, to pay the
Board the costs of probation monitoring; and

4.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

OCT 9.7 2021

DATED:

Medical Board of C
Department of Con
State of California
Complainant

rnia
¢ Affairs

WILLIAM PRASIF,
Executive Director
1i
e
SD2021801272/83076720.docx
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Decision and Order

Medical Board of California Case No. 09-2012-225474



BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER ATFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation ~ )
Agalinst; )
3
KENT WALTER LEHMAN, M.D.) . Case No, 09-2012-225474

Physician's and Surgeon'sv
Certificate No, G 38595

Respondent

)

)

)
)
)

)

DECISION'

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted as the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs, -
State of California. '

This Decision shall become effectlve at 5:00 p.m, on Noyember 18, 2016,

YT IS SO ORDERED: October 20, 2016.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Jnml?ﬂright, JD, Chair T
‘Panel A

: CALIFORNIA
MEDICAL BOA aw OF L(;cumvmt o 8 Aruc

by certify that his d ;
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KAMALA D. HARRIS ,
Attorney General of California
E, A. Jones Ui -
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RANDALL R, MURPHY
Deputy Aftorney General
State Bar No, 1658351
California Department of Justice
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2493
Facsimile: (213) 897-9395
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD QF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against; Case No, 09-2012-225474

KENT LEHMAN, M.D. OAH No, 2016010891

999 North Tustin Ave, #222

Santa Ana, CA 92705 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER -

Physician‘s and Surgeon's Certificate No, G
38595,

Respondent.

ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitied proceedings that the following mattets are true; '
PARTIES

1,  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (“Complainant)” is the Bxeoutive Director of the Medical
Board of California. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in
this maiter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Randall R,
Murphy, De‘puty Attorney Genetal. _

2. | Respondent KENT LEHMAN, M.D. ("Respondent") is represented in this proceeding

by attorney William Behrndt, whose address is:

William Behrndt, Esq.
2913 Bl Camino Real, #219
Tustin, CA 92782

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (09-2012-225474)
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3. Onor about December 21, 1978, the Medical Board of California issued Physician's
and Surgeon's Certificate No, G 38595 to Kent Lehman, M.D, (Respondent). The Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in
Accusation No, 09-2012-225474, and will expire on December 31, 2016, unless renewed,

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 09-2012-225474 was filed before the Medical Board of California
(*Board”), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is curtently pending against Respondent, The
Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on
December 11, 2015, Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense cpntesting the Accusation,

5. A copy of Accusation No. 09-2012-225474 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated

‘herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges aﬁd allegations in Accusation No. 09-2012—225474. Respondent hes also carefully read,
fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order.

7, Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; thg right to confront and cross-gxamine
the witnesses against himy; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the california Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

g8,  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelli gently 'waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY.

9. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Accusation
No. 09-2012-225474, if proven at & hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (09-2012-22 5474
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10, For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense.and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at 4 hearing, Complainant could establish a factual
basis for the charges in the Accusaitidn, and that Respondenf hereby gives up his right to contest
those charges.

11, Respondent agrees that his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate is subject to
discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below.

12, Respondent agrees that if he ever pcutlons for early termmahon or modification of
probation, or if the Board ever petitions for revocation of pr obation, all of the charges and
allegations contained in Accusation No. 09~ 2012 295474 shall be deemed true, correct and fully
admitted by respondent for purposes of that proceeding or any other Jicensing proceeding

involving respondent in the State of California,

CONTINGENCY ‘
13, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Medica}.Board of California,
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of Caiifomia may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and

settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel, By signing the

_stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek

to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Seftiement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action betwesn the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter.

14, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, inctuding PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, sh all have the same force and effect as the originals.

I
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15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and eriter the following

Disciplinary Order:
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No, G 38595 issued
(o Respondent Kent Lehman, M.D. is revoked. Howevet, the revocation is stayed and
Respondent is placed on probation for eight (8) years on the following terms and conditions.

1. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES - PARTIAL RESTRICTION, Respondent shalil not

order, prescribe, dispense, administer, furnish, or possess any controlled substances as defined by
the California Uniform Controlled Substances Act, except for the Schedule Il drugs of
Phendimetrizine and Testosterone, the Schedule IV drugs of Phentermine and Nuvigil/Provigil
and Schedule V drugs, At the end of the fourth year of probation, Respondent may request that
the restrictions listed in this paragraph be lifted. The Board or its desi gneé, after reviewing all
aspects of Respondent conduct on probation and exercising its discretion, may grant
Respondent’s request. |

Respondent shall not issue an oral or written 1ccommendat10n or approval to a patient or a
patient’s primary caregiver for the possession ot cultivation of marijuana for the personal medical

purposes of the patient within the meaning of Health and Safety Code section 11362.5. 1f

Respondent forms the medical opinion, after an appropriate prior examination and medical

indication, that a patient‘é medical condition may benefit from the use of matijuana, Respondent

shall so inform the patient and shall refer the paticnt to another physician who, following an
apptopriate prior examination and medical indication, may independently issue a medically
appropriate recommendation or approval for the possession or cultivation of marijuana for the
personal medical purposes ¢ of the patient within the meaning of Health and Safety Code section
11362:5. In addition, Respondent shall inform the patient or the patient's primary caregiver that
Respondent is prohibited from issuing a recommendation or approval for the possession ot
cultivation of marijuana for the personal medical purposes of the patient and that the patient o
the patient’s primary caregiver may not rely on Respondent’s statements to legally possess or

4
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cultivate marijuana for the personal medical purposes of the patient. Respondent shall fully
document in the patient’s chart that the patieat or the patient’s primary caregiver was so
informed. Nothing in this condition prohibits Respondent from providin;g the patient or the
patient’s primary caregiver information gbout the possible medical benefits resulting {rom the use
of marijuana. |

Respondent shall immediately surrender Respondent’s current DEA permit o the Drug
Enforcement Administration for cancellation and reapply for a new DEA permit limited to those
Schedules autﬁorized by this order, Within 1S calendar days after the effective date of this
Decision, Respondent shall submit proof that Respondent has surrendeted Respondent’s DEA
permit to the Drug Enforcement Administration for cancellation and re-issuance. Within 15
calendar days after the effective date of issuance of a new DEA permit, Resp ondent shall submit a
true copy of the permit to the Board or its designee. |

2, CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES- MAINTAIN RECORDS AND ACCESS TO

RECORDS AND INVENTORIES, Respondent shall matntain a record of all controlled

substances ordered, prescribed, dispensed, administered, or possessed by Respondent, and any
recmnmendatiqn or approval which enables & patient or patient’s primary caregiver to possess ot
cultivate marijuans fot the personal m edical purposes of the patient within the meaning of Health
and Safety Code section 11362.5, during probation, showing all the following: 1) the name and
address of patient; 2) the date; 3) the character and quantity of controlled substances involved;
and 4) the indications and diagnosis for wﬁioh the controlled substances were furnished.

Respondent shall keep these records in a separate file or ledger, in chronological order. All
records and any inventories of controlled substances shall be available for immediate inspection
and copying on the premises by the Board or its designee at all times during business hours and
shall be retained for the entire term of probation.

3. EDUCATION COURSE. Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this

Decision, and on an annual basis thereafter, Respondent shall submit to the Board or ifs des1gme
for its prior approval educational program(s) or course(s) which shall not be less than 40 hours
per year, for each year of prabation. The educational pro granf(s) or course(s) shall be aimed at

5

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (09-2012-225474) '




00 ~ &N th A WL N =

NNNNNNNN[\)'—"—“*—‘I—‘P—‘H—‘»—‘.—‘H
oc\IO\Lh-#uJMHOkooo\lG\m&uoN»—ao@

correcting any areas of deficient practice or knowledge and shall be Category I certified. The
educational program(s) or course(s) shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in addition to
the Continuing Medical Education (CME) requirements for renewal of licensure. Following the
completion of each course, the Board or its designee may administer an examination to test
Respondent’s knowledge of the course, Respondent shall provide proof of attendance for 65
houts of CME of which 40 hours were in satisfaction of this condition. -

4, PRESCRIBING PRACTICES COURSE, Within 60 calendar days of the effective

date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a course in prescribing practices equivalent to the
Prescribing Practices Course at the Physician Assessment and Clinical Education Program,
University of Cali fornia, San Diego School of Medicine (Program), apptroved in advance by the
Board or its designee, Respondent shall provide the program with any information and documents
that the Program may deen pertinent, Respondent shall participate in and successfully complete
the classtoom component of the course not later than six (6) months after Respondent’s initial
enrollment. Respondent shatl successfully complete any other component of the course within -
one (1) year of enrallment, The prescribing practices course shall be at Respoﬁdent’s expense
dnd shall be in ‘addition to the Continuing Medical Education (CME) requirements for renewal of
licensure. |

A prescribing practices course taken after the acts that gave rise to the charges in the
Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Declsion may, in the sole discretion of the Board
or its designee, be accepted towards theﬁnlﬁ]lment of this condition if the course would have
been approved by the Board or its designec had the coutse been taken after the effective date of
this Decision.

Rcspondcnt shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designee not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completing the comse, ot not later than
15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

5 MEDICAL RECORD KEEPING COURSE. Within 60 calendar days of the effectlvc

date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a course in medical record keeping equivalent to

the Medical Record Keeping Course offered by the Physician Assessment and Clinical Education

6
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Program, Untversity of California, San Diego School of Medicine (Program), ai)pl'ovecl in
advance by the Board or its deslgnee, Respondent shall provide the program with any information.
and documgnts that the Program may deem pertinent, Respondent shall participate in and
successfully complete the classtoom component of the course not later than six (6) months after
Respondent’s initial enrollmeont. Respondent shall successfully complete any other component of
the course within one (1) year of enrollment. The medical record keeping course shall be at
Respondent’s sxpense end shall be in addition to the Continning Medica! Education (CME)
requirenients for renewal of licensure.

'A medical record keeping course taken afier the acts fhat gave rise to the charges in the

Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board

.or its designee, be accepted towards.the fulfillment of this condition if the course would have

been approved by the Board or its designee had the course been taken after the effective date of
this Deciston. .

Respondent shall submit 8 certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designee not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completmg the course, or not later than
15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

6. PROFESSIONALISM PROGRAM (ETHICS COURSE), Within 60 calendar days of

the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a professionalism program, that
meets the requirements of Title 16, California Code of Regulations (“CCR) section 1358.
Respondent shall participate in and successfully complete that progrb.m. Reépo ndent shall
provide any information and documents that the program may deem pertinent, Respondent shall
successfully complete the clagsroom component of the program not later than six (6) months after
Respondent’s initial enrollment, and the lengitudinal component of the program nof later than the
{ime specified by the program, but no later than one (1) year after attending the classroom
component, The professionalism program shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in
addition to the Continuing Medical Education (CME) requircments for renewal of licensure,

A professionalism program taken after the acts that gave rise to the charges in the

Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board

7
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or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the program would have
been approved by tl_le Board or its designee had the program been taken uf‘tef the effective date of
this Decision,

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designee not later than 15 calendar days af_l‘er successfully completing the program or not later
than 15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

7. CLINICAL TRAINING PROGRAM, Within 60 calendar days of the effective date

of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a clinical training or educational program equivalent
to the Physician Assessment and Clinical Education Program (PACE) offered at the University of
California - San Diego School of Mediciné (“Program”) (such as the CPEP Program, at the
Center for Personalized Education for Physicians, located in Denver, Colorado). Respondenf
shall successfully complete the Program not later than six (6) months after Respondent’s initial
enrollment ﬁnless the Board 01" its desi gﬂee agrees in writing to an extension of that time,

The Program shall consist of & Comprehensive Agsessment program comprised of a two-
day assessment of Respondent’s physical and mental health; basic clinh;,al and communication
skills common to all clinicians; and medical knowledge:, skill and judgment pertaining to
Respondent’s area of practice in which Respondent was alleged to be deficient, and at minimum,
a 40 hour program of clinical cducation in the area of practice in which Respondent was alleged
to be deficient and which takes into account data obtained from the assessment, Decision(s),
Accusation(s), and any other information that the Board or its designee deems relevaat.
Respondent shall pay all expenses associated with the clinical training program.

. Based on Respondent’s petformance and test tesults in the assessment and clinical
education, the Prégram will advise the Board or its designee of its recommendation(s) for the
scope and length of any additional educational or clinical {raining, treatment for any medical
condition, treatment for any psychological condition, or anything else affecting Respondent’s
practice of medicine. Respondent shall comply with Program recominendations,

At the completion of any additional educational or clinjcal training, Respondent shall

submit to and pass an examination, Determination as to whether Respondent successfully

8
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completed the examination or successfully completed the program is solely within the program’s
jurisdiction, |

If Respondent fails to enroll, participate in, or successfully complete the clinical traini.ng
program within the designated time period, Respondent shall receive a notification from the
Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after being
so nofified, The Respondent shall not resume the practice of medicine until enréliment or

participation in the outstanding portions of the clinical training program have been completed, If

‘the Respondent did not successfully complete the clinical training program, the Respondent shall |

not resume the practice of medicine until a final decision has been rendered on the accusation
and/or a petition 1o revoke probation. The cessation of practice shail not apply to the reduction of
the probationary time period, |

Within 60 days after Respondent has successfully completed the clinical training program,
Respondent shall participate in a professional enhancement program equivalent to the one offered
by the Physician Assessment and Clinical Education Program at the University of California, San
Diego School of Medicine, which shall include quarterly chart review, semi-annual practice
assessment, and semi-annual review of professional growth and education. Respondent shall
participate in the professional enhancement program at Respondent’s expense during the term of
probation, or Lmtil'the Board or its designee determines that further participation is no longer

Necessary,

8. MONITORING - PRACTICE. Within 30 calendar days of the effective date of this

Degcision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval as a practice -
monitor, the name and qualifications of ane or more licensed physicians and surgeons whose
licenses are valid and in good standing, and who are preferably American Board of Medical
Specialties (ABMS) certified. A monitor shall have no prior or current business or personal
relationship with Respondent, or other relationship that could reasonably be expected to
comprotmise the ability of the monitor to render fair and unbiased reports to the Board, including
byt not limited to any form of bartering, shall be in Respondent’s field of practice, and must agree

to serve as Respondent’s monitot. Respondent shall pay all monitoring costs.

o
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"The Board ot its designee shall provide the approved monitor with copies of the Decision(s)

and Accusation(s), and a proposed monitoring plan. Within 15 calendar days of receipt of the

Decision(s), Accusation(s), and proposed monitoring plan, the monitor shall submit a signed
statement that the monitor has vead the Decision(s) and Accusation(s), fully understands the role
of a monitor, and agrees or disagrees with the proposed monitoring plan. If the monitor disagrees
with the proposed monitoring plan, the m onitor shall submit a revised monitoring plan with the
signed stafement for approval by the Board or its designee.

Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, and continving throughout

probation, Respondent’s practice shall be monitored by the approved monitor, Respondent shall

| make all records avajlable for immediate inspection end copying on the premises by the monitor

at all times during business hours and shall retdin the records for the entire term of probation,

If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a monitor within 60 calendar days of the effective
date of this Decision, Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its designee to
coase the practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after being.sono,tiﬁed. Respondent .
shall cease the praciice of medicine until 3 monitor is approved to provide monitoring
responsibility.

The monitor(s) shall submit a quarterly written report to the Board ar its designee which
include;s an evaluation of Respondent’s performarice, indicating whether Respondent’s practices
are within the standards of practice of medicine and whether Respondent is practicing medicine
safely. 1t shall be the sole responsibility of Respondent to ensure fhat the monitor submits the
quarterly written reports to the Board or its designee within 10 calendar days after the end of the
preceding quarter.

_ Ifthe monitor resigns or is no longer available, Respondent shall, within 5 calendar days of
such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee, for prior approval, the
name and qualifications of a replacement monitor who will be assuming that responsibility within

15 calendar days. If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a replacement monitor within 60

calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of the monitor, Respondent shall receive a

notification from the Boatd or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within three (3)

10
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calendar days after being so notified Respondent shall cease the practice of medicine until a
replacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoring responsibility.

In lieu of & monitor, Respondent may patticipate in a professional enhancement program
(“PEP") equivalent to the one offered by the Physiéian Assessment and Clinical Bducation
Program at the University of California, San Diego School of Medicine, that includes, at
minimum, quarterly chart review, semi-annual practice assessment, and semi-annual review of
professional growth and education, Respondent’s participation in a PEP would be at
Respondent’s owil expense during the term of probation if he chooses that option.

9, NOTIFICATION. Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the

Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff ot the
Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or membership are extended to
Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of medicine,
including all physician and locum tenens 1‘e§istries ot other similar agencies, and to the Chief
Exeoutive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to
Respondent, ‘Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within 15
calendar days,

Thts condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carriet,

10, SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS. During probation, Respondent is

prohibited from supervising physician assistants,

1. OBEYALLLAWS, Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all rules

governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance with any court
ordered criminal probation, payments, and other orders,

12. QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS, Res.pondent shall submit guarterly declarations

under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been
compliance with all the conditions of probation,
Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the end
of the preceding quarter. '
1
11
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13, GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS,

Combpliance with Probation Unit

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit and all terms and conditions of
this Decision.

Address Changes

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent’s business and
residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number, Changes of such
addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to the Board or its designee, Under no
circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business
and Professions Code section 2021(b).

Place of Practice

Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s or patient’s place
of residence, unless the patient resides in a skilled nursing facility or other similar licensed -
facility. ...

License Renewal

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s and surgeon’s
license.

Travel or Residenco Qutside California

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any
areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than'thirty
(30) calendar days.

In the event Resporident should leave the State of California to reside or to practice
Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in wriling 30 calendar days prior to the dates of
departure and retun.

4, INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be

available in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the
probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation,

15, NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Respondent shall notify the Board 61‘

12
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its designee in writing within 15 calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasting more than
30 calenduor days and within 15 calendar days of Respondent’s return to practice. Non-practice is
defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine in California as defined in
Business and Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a calendar month
in direct patient care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by the Board, All
time spent in an intensive training program which has been approved by the Board or its designee
shall ot be considered non-practice. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or
Federal jurisdiction while on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or’
jurisdiction shall not be considered non-practice, A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall
not be considered as a petiod of non-practice.

In the event Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probatien exceeds 18 calendar

months, Respondent shall successfully complete a clinical training program that meets the criteria

of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of Mode! Disciplinary Orders and
Disciplinary Guidelines” prior to resuming the practice of medicine. . '
Respondent’s petiod of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.
Periods of non—prs{ctice will not apply to the reduction of the probationaty term,
Periods of non-practice will relieve Respondent of the responsibility to comply with the
probationary terms and conditions with the exception of this condition and the following terms

and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws; and General Probation Requirements.

16, COMPLETION OF PROBATION. Respondent shall comply with all financial
obligations (¢:8. restitution, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the '
completion of probation, Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent’s certificate shall

be fully restored.
17. VIOLATION OF PROBATION Failure to fully comply with any term or condition

of probation is a violation of probatmn. 1f Respondent violates ptobation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and
carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation,

or an Tnterim Suspension Oxdex is filed against Respondent during pmbatlon, the Board shall have

13
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continwing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the petiod of probation shall be extended until

the matter is final,

18, LICENSE SURR]"NDER Following the cﬁectivc date of this Declqmn if
Respondent ceases pmoncmg due to retirement or health reasons or is othetmse unable to satisfy
the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his ot het hct,nse
The Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s vequest and to exercise its discretion in
determining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate
and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal aceeptance of the surrender, Respondent
shall within 15 calendar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the Board or its
designes and Respondent shall no longer pmcuoe medicine. Respondeht will no longer be subject
to the terms and conditions of probation, If Respondent re- -applies tor a medical license, the
application shall be freated as a petition for reinstalement of a revoked certificate.

19. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS. Respondent shall pay the costs associated

with probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which
may be adjusted on an annual b.asis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar .
year.
| ACCEPTANCE
1 have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlément and Disciplinary Order and have fully

discussed it with my attomey, Willlam Behrndt, [ understand the stipulation and the effect it will

- lmve on my Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate, [ enter into this Stipulated Settlement and

Discipunm'y Order voluntatily, knowm gly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the

Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California,

DATED: L \Q 5 | m%\%\& \/@ \ W \N\Q

"Kent Lehman, M.D,
Respondent
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| have read and fully discussed with Respondent KENT LEHUMAN, M.D, the terms and

conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order,

William Behrndt < /
Attorney for Respondent

I approve its form and confent,

S

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Settiement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California.

Dated: Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

E. A, JoNEs III

Supervising Deputy Attorney Geneval

RANDALL R, MURPHY
Deputy Attorney General
. Attorneys for Complainant
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I have read and fully discussed with Respondent KENT LEHMAN, M.D, the terms and

conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order,

I approve its form and content.

DATED:

William Behrndt
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order Is heveby respectfully

Dated: )7’ ////7 / Y2

1LA2015601239
61975399.doc

submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California,

Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California

E, A, JoNeS Il

Supcrvising Deputy Attorney General

e ""///
////

RANDALL R MURPHY ,
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (13-2012-225474)



Exhibit A

Accusation No, 13-2012-225474
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KAMALA D, HARRIS '
Attorney General of California

FILED
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT MCIKIM BELL SACwENTOMMé@MZO A
Supervising Deputy Attotney General BY_4, Vorngyr ANALYST

RANDALL R. MURPHY o U
Deputy Attorney General '
State Bar No, 165851
California Department of Justice
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2493
Facsimile: (213) 897-9395
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DI_EPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFTAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Cage No, 09-2012-225474
KENT LEHMAN, M.D. ACCUSATION
999 North Tustin Avenue, #222
Santa Ang, California 92703
Physician's and Surgeon's Cettificate G 38595,
Respondent,
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1,  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (“Complainant”) brings this Accusation solely in her official
capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer
Affairs (Board).

n.  Onor about December 21, 1978, the Medical Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate Number G 38595 to Kent Lehman, M.D, (“Respondent”), That license was in full
force and effect at all timos 1'elé>vant to the charges brought herein and will expire on December
11, 2016, unless renewed.

3, Ina disciplinary action entitled In the Matter of the Accusation Against Kent
Lehman, M.D., Case No 04-1 990-001604, the Board issued & decision, effective Septernbér 12,
1
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1992, in which Respondent’s Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was revoked, However, the
revocation was stayed and Respondent’s ilcense was placed on probatlon for a period of ten years
with certain terms and conditions, A copy of that decision ls attached as Exhibit A and is
incoi'porated by reference.

4, Tnasecond disciplinary action entitled In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition
to Revoke Probation Against Kent Lehman, M.D., Case No D1-1990-001604, the Board issued a
decision, effective May 6, 200{1, in which Respondent’s Physiclan's and Surgeon's Certificate was
revoked. Howsver, the revocation was stayed and Respbndent’s license was plaged on probation
for a period of five years with certain terms and conditions, A copy of that decision is attached as

Exhibit B and is incorporated by reference.

JURISDICTION

5,  This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of .the following
lawé. All section refetences are to the Business and Professions Code (*Code”) unle_és otherwise
indiéafed. _

6. The Medical Practice Act (“Act”) is codified at sections 2000-2521 of the Business
and Professions Code, ‘

7. Pursuant to Code section'2001.1, the Board's highest priotity is public protection.

8, .Sectibn 2004 of the Code states:

“T'he board shall have the responsibility for the fc;llowing:

“(a) The enforcement of the disoiplinary and criminal provisions of the Medical

Practice Act,

%(b) The administration and hearing of disciplinary actions.

“(¢) Carrying out disciplinary actions appropuiate to findings made by a panel or an
administrative law judge.

“(d) Suspendin g, revoking, or otherwise limiting cettificatos after the conclusion of

disciplinary actions,

2
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1 “(¢) Reviewing the quality of medical practice cartied out by physician and surgeon

2 certificate holders under the jurisdiction of the board,

o
<

9. Code section 2227, subdivision (a), provides as follows:

_ “(a) A lcensee whose maiter has been heard by an administrative law
judge of the Medical Quality Hearing Panel as designated in Section 11371 of the
Government Code, or whose default has been entered, and who is found puilty, or
who has entered into & stipulation for disciplinary action with the boarf, may, in
accordance with the provisions of this chaptet: ‘

“(1) Have his or het lcense revoked upon order of the board.

“(2) Fave his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed
one year upon order of the boatd.

P NN Vo TRNNNE -~ TS SR @) W &4 SR S

“(3) Be é:laced on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation
11 monitoring upon order of the board, .

12, “(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board, The public reprimand may

include & requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses
13 approved by the board,

15

14 “(5) Have amy other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an

order of probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper,

“(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdivision (a), except for warning

16 letters, medical review or advisory conferences, professional competency

examinations, continuing education activities, and cost reimbursement agsociated
17 therewith that are agreed to with the board and successfully completed by the

. licensee, or other matters made confidential or privileged by existing law, is decmed

18 public, and shall be made available to the public by the board pursuant to Section
0 803.1.”

10, Section 2234 of the Code, states:
20 '

The board shall take action against any licengee who is charged with unprofessional
21

conduct, In addition to other provisions of this article, un professional conduct includes, but is not
22
limited to, the following:
23 . : 1
"(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly ot indirectly, assisting in or abeliing

24

the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.
25

"(b) Gross negligence.

26 '
27
28

3
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"(c) Repeated negligent acts, To be repeated, there must be two or more negligent
acts or omisgions, An initial negligent act or omigsion followed by a separate and distinct
departure from the a.pp[iéable standard of care shall constitute repeated negligent acts.

(1) An initial negligent diagnosis followed by an act or omission medically
appropriate for that negligent diagnosis of the patient shall constitute a single
negligent aot,

"(2) When the standard of care requires a change in the diagnosis, act, or
omission that constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph (1), including, but
not limited to, a reévaluatlon of the diagnosis or a change in treatment, and the
licensee's conduct departs from the uppiicablc standard of care, each departure
constitutes a separate and distinct breach of the standard of care.
™(d) Incompetence. | |
"(¢) The commission of any act involving dishonesty or corruption which is

substantially related to th.e qualifications, functions, or duties ofa physician and surgeon,

"(f) Any action or conduct which would have warranted the denial of a certificate,

"(g) The practice of medicine from this state into another state or country without
meeting the legal requirements of that state or country for the practice of medicine. Section
2314 shall not apply to thig subdivision, This subdivision shall become operative upon the
implementation of the proposed registration program described in Section 2052.5.

"(h) The repeated failure by a certificate holder, in the absence of good cause, to
attend and participate in an interview by the board, This subdivision shall only apply to a
certificate halder who is the subject of an invesﬁgatiofu by the board,”

11. Section 2238 of the Code states: “A violation of any federal statute or federal
regulation or any of the statutes or regulations of this state regulating dangerous drugs or
controlled substances constitutes unprofessional conduct.”

/11
1t
1
4
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12, Section 2242 of the Code states:

“(a) Prescribing, dispensing, or furnishing dangerous drugs as defined in Section 4022
without an appropriate prior examinstion and a medical indication, constitutes unprofessional
conduct,

“(b) No licensee shall be found to have committed unprofessional conduct within the
meaning of this section if, at the time the drugs were prescribed, dispensed, or furnished, any of
the following applies: .

“(1) The licensee was a designated physician and surgeon ot podiatrist serving in the
absence of the patient's physician and surgeon or podiatrist, as the case may be, and if the drugs |
were prescribed, dispensed, ot furnished only as neoessary to maintain the patient until the return
of his or het practitioner, but in any case no longer than, 72 hours,

“(2) The licensee transmitted the order for the drugs to a registered nurse or to a licensed
vocational nurse in an inpatient facility, and if both of the following conditions exist:

“(A) The practitioner had consulied with the registered nutse ot licensed vocational
nurse who hacl reviewed the patient's records.

“‘(B) The practitioner was designated as the practitioner to serve in the absence of the
patient's ph}'/sician and surgeon or podiatrist, as the case may be.

“(3) The licensee was a d esignated practitioner serving in the absencs of the patient's
physician and surgeon or podiatrist, as the case may be, and wés in possession of or had utilized
the patient's records and ordered the renewal of a medically indicated prescription for an amount
not exceeding ‘the original prescription in strength or amount or for more than one refill,

“(4) The licensee was acting in accardance with Section 120582 of the Health and Safoty
Code.” '

13, Section 2266 of the Code states: “The failure of a physicien and surgeon to maintain
adequate and accurate recotds relatlng 1o the provision of services to their patients constitutes
unprofessional conduct.”

14, lHealth & Safety Code section 11154 states: -

S
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“(a) Bxcept in the regular practice of his or her profession, no person shall knowingly
prescribe, administer, dispense, ot furnish a controlled substance to ot for any person or animal
which is not undet his or her treatment for a pathology or condition other than addiction to &
controlled substance, except as provided in this division,”

15. Health & Safety Code section 11173 states in relévant part:

“(a) No person shall obtain or aitempt to obtain controlied substances, or procure or
attermnpt to procure the administration of or prescription for controlled substances, (1) by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or (2) by the concealment of a material fact. |

(b) No person shall make a falso statement in any prescription, order, report, or
record, required by this diviston,”

TACTS

PATIENT L.A,
16, Respondent began treating LA, on Juno 25, 2010, for chronic pain related to
rhoumatoid arthritis, He continued to treat LA, until at least February 7, 2014,

17. Resporident’s initial progress note dated June 25, 20 10, indicates that L.A. had

previously received treatment for pain from another physician, whom Respondent identified, He '

indicated the prior physician had terminated L.A. from his practice because L.A. tested positive
for "meth,” (The documentation suggests it was methadone as opposed to methamphetamine.)
There are no other details about L.A/'s prior pain management.

18, Res’pondent’s June 25, 2010 note is brief, provides little detail regarding L.AL's
presenting paln symptoms and includes almost no evidence of any physical examination,
Respondent's diagnosis was 'th'at L.A. suffered from Ryphosooliosis and also had severe
rheumatoid hands, Thete is no documentation concerning L..A.’s substance abuse history apart
from & medical history form included in the records that does not have a name ot date but appears
to be L.A.'s form, because it indicates a prior history of rheumatoid arthritis. On the form, LA
indicates that he did not have an alcohol or drug problem, There is no indication in the chart that
Respondent checked a urine drug screen or a CURES report prior to preseribing opioids to L.A.
The diagnoses are listed ag arthritis, back pain, scoliosis and fatigue-malaise. There is no

6
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treatment plan apart from a prescription for OxyContin 80 mg #90" and hydrocodone/
acetaminophen 107325, #120, Respondent appears to have assumed responsibility for prescribing
medications L.A. was previously receiving from ancther physician, S pecifically, OxyContin 240
mg and hydr‘ocodone 40 mg daily (although quantitiés are not indicated), There is no record of
informed consent by L.A. for the high dose opioid therapy.

19, On August 12, 2010, Respondent tequested a consultation from & physical medicine
and rehabilitation specialist for help with managing L.A.’s right knee, The records do not
indicate the results of this consultation.

20, - Respo n‘d ont’s records do not indicate that a history or physical examination
commensurate with the circumstances of L.A.’s initial visit was cver done and no records exist
showing that it was subsequently performed, to the extent warranted by L.A's presenting
complaint,

21, Respondent does not appear fo have actually assessed the nature and extent of L.A.'s
complaints of pain or the impact of the paﬁn upon L.A/'s functioning, Respondent did not inquire
about pi‘evioué pain treatment and any history of substance abuse.

22. Respondent’s records show that he did not establish a legitimate medical indication
for the use of a controlled substance for L.A, Respondent’s records do not reflect development of
a treatment plan with specific treatment objectives, ' '

23, Respondent’s records show that he did not discuss with L:A. common potential risks
and benefits relative to the use of the presoribed controlled substance in order to 'allow I.A to
give an informed consent, .

24, Respondent’s records show that he did not see L.A, periodically in order to monitor
the controlled substances therapy. Thus, Respondent was unable to agsess L.A.'s progress toward
treatment objectives, assess L.A.'s adherence to the controlled substances treatment regimen, and

agsess whether L.A, was having any adverse effects from the conirotled substances, Thus,

! All prescription notations follow the form of dru‘g preseribed (OxyContin), dosage (80
mg), and number of tablets prescribed (#90). ,

7
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Respondent was unable to determine whether freatment of L‘A.;s pain with controlled substances
should be continued or modified,

25. Respondent’s notes are generally written on a monthly basis, The records contain
little information concerning whether L. A, was benefiting from this high dose opioid therapy.
When Respondent rated L.A.’s pain, it was generally severe with one exception in a note dated
June 22, 2012, indicating, "Finally patient getting gO(;d paln relief on 5x/d OxyContin otherwise
pain 10/10 neck/back." A subsequent note dated August 16,2012, indicates L.A, stated that he
was getting excellent pain relief from the current regimen.

26, Respondent's records show that he failed to ask L.A. about any side effeets common
with the substances being prescribed, such as coxllstipation and falls, The records show that L.A.
had difficulty walking and required use of a walker, suggesting that he was at an increased risk
for falling independent of the opioid therapy, Respondent’s note of January 6, 2012, indicates
that I.A. had occasional falls, was weak and "unstable," but there is no indication that
Respondent considered altering the medication treatment plan (although no plan is actually
contained in the records) as & result of this observation, Due to the paucity of information in the
medteal recotds, it is unclear whether LA, had any cognitivé si.dc effects from the drugs, Itis
also unclear whether L.A, was advised not to drive, if ho was driving and whether the medications
potentially impacted his driving safoty, which when coupled with his noted physical conditions
requiring use of a walker could present a public safety hazard, '

27." Respondent’s records indicate that he was treating L.A, for hypogonadism with
testosterone supplementation, which might have reflected an unnoted side effect of the long-term
oplold therapy.

28.  Although there is liitle or no reference to any physical exarmination after the initial
very limited physical examination reflected in the June 235, 2010 note, it does appear that
Respondent made a minimal effort to monitor L.A.'s adherence to treatment with the opioids,
Respondent’s September 28, 2012 note indicates that he "collected urine to monitor narcotic
levels," I-Iowéver, no utine drug screen results are in the medical records corresponding with this
date,

8
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29. Respondent’s records contain a (reatment agreement signed by L.A. on January 1 1,
2013, Thete is also a consent for chronic opioid therapy, although the date on the form is

covered, There are several CURES reports in the front of the file that Respondent obtained on

August 29, 2013 (with minor notations in Respondent’s handwriting), September 16, 2013, and

January 20, 2014,

30, Respondent wrote an extensive progress note on April 15, 2013, detailing L.A.’s pain
and noting that LA, was scheduled for an ankle fusion with the orthopedist. However, the -
physical examination was very limited and the dlagnoses were very general consisting of arthritis;
neck pain, back pain, and foot pain, Respondent indicated that L. A, had tried gabapentin,
presumably in an effort to treat the pain, but it "didn’t work," and Cymbalta wag too expensive,
Respondent refilled L.A.’s prescription for OxyContin 80 mg #120,

31, Respondent’s November 4, 2013 notes reflect the results of a drug sereen showing
that L. A, tested positive for amphetamine, marijuana, "met," and benzodiazepine. However,
Respondent did not indicate how these findings impacted his {reatment of L, A,, although the
notes indicate that the results were unexpected, including tﬁc positive résult for marijuana and the
positive result for a benzodiazepine, What is meant by the term "met" is unclear from the
records,

32. Respondent’s records do contain notes ﬁ'om the orthopedist who performed an ankle
fusion on L.A. in 2013, These notes corroborate the notes showing that L.A. suffered from severe
rheumnatoid arthritis and had a history of bilateral hip and knee joint replacement surgeries,

13, Three CURES reports were obtained during the investigation of Respondent, The
reports reflect data from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19,2011 thrt')ugh
December 19, 2012 and December 5, 20. 12 through Decembor 5, 2013, |

4, The CURES reports show that L.A. filled 40 prescriptions from Respa ndent for
OxyContin 80 mg from June 25,2010 tﬁrough December 15,2013, L.A, averaged 376 mg of
oxycodone daily during thig period.

35, The CURES reports show that L. A, filled 31 pl'cscriptions from Respondent for
hydrocodone/acetaminophen during the time covered by the three CURES reports. He averaged

9
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1 |l 67 mg of hydrocodone daily during this period. This constitutes high-dose oral opivid therapy,
which warrants closer monitoring than low-dose therapy by virtue of the increased risk for
adverse effects, which can include overdose and death,

PATIENT D.A.

S W N

36, Respondent’s records contain a nuniber of progress notes from March 15, 2004
through July 18, 2012. The records include laboratory test resulis, imaging study results,
inéluding a report from a Jumbar spine x-ray dated August 25, 20 10, showing 50-60%

compression fractures at 1.1 and L4, There is a chest x-ray from August 25, 2010, and an

Lo B - . R = T

clectrocardiogram from August 24, 2010, There is a consultation dated September 2, 2010, from .
.10 || a specialist in physical medicine and rehabilitation, Dr. S,, elthough page one is missing, Dr, 8.
11 || diagnosed D.A, with lulﬁbav disc degenerat'ion, osteoarthritis, and an acute lwmbar compression
12 fracture, Dr, S. also recommended specific treatments, however, the notes do not reflect that such
13 || treatments ever took place,

14 37, Respondent's records contain a history and a physical examination pertaining to

15 || D.A.'s hospital admission on Januaty 10, 2011, for placement of a cardiao pacemaker, which

16 || notes were signed by a Dr. G.

17 38, Respondent last wrote DA, a presctiption for a controlled substance (hydrocodone)
18 || on August 24, 2010, Respbndént‘s progress nates describe D.A, as having "arthritis paing"

19 || impacting his back and knees. Respondent noted that D.A, voiced a complaint of anxiety, or

20 || "nervousness,” that at times impacted his sleep. Respondent also diagnosed D.A. with gout and
21 || ptescribed anti-inflammatory medication, Including Naprosyn.

22 .39, Respondent’s notes are handwritten and provide limited information concerning the
23 || nature and extent of D.A.'s complaints, such as Back pain, anxiety, and insomnia, For example,
24 || the November 11,2009 progre.ss note indicates that D,A. had back pain and stiffness with

a5 || intensity 6/10 without medication as well as ankle swelling, arthritis, hypertension, and anxiety,
26 || but nothing further. Furthermore, thereis a n.ote for DA, dai;ed September 21 without a year,

27 || showing a diagnosis of dementia. |

28
10
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40, On August 24, 2010, Respondent noted that ID,A, had fallen twice and injured his
back but did not remember falling, Respondent described D.A.'s heart rale as irregular at that
visit, Respohdent also diagnosed syncope, atrhythimia, anemia, benign prostatic hypertrophy, and
back pain, ordering laboratory testing, & 6llest x-tay and a lumbar spine x-ray, Respondent
prescribed hydrocodone/APAP 10/325 #120. No inclioaﬁion of Respondent’s response if any to
the range of issues is reflected I'm the notes except the présoription.. |

41.. On November 28, 2011 Respondent diagnosed D, A, with Alzheimer's disease and
prescribed Namenda as a cognitive enliancer, TTowever, the notes do not indicaté whether DA,
was benefiting from use of the pain and antianxisty medications, Neither do the notes indicate
whether D.A. was having any adverse etfects from the pain and anti-onxiety medications,

42, Three CURES reports were obtained during the investigation of Respondent, The
reports reflect data from August 13, 2009, through August 13, 2012, December 19, 2011, through
December 19, 2012, and December 5, 2012, through December 15, 2013,

43, The CURES reports show that D.A, filled seven prescriptions from Respondent for
diazopam 10.mg #30, four prescriptions for alprazolam 2 mg #30, two prescri ptidﬁs for zolpidem
10 mg #30, and eight prescriptions for hydrocodone/acetaminophen #60 in either the 7.5 mg or 10
mg formulations from Ailgust 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012,

PATIENT C.A.

44, TRespondent's initial visit with C.A, took place in May 2004 (although the date is not
clear in the records) when she prescnted'for treatment of obesity with a request to begin diet pills,
At the initial visit C.A, weighed 254 pounds on her 66-inch frame. Respondent documented a
brief history and a problem focused examination.

45, Respondent’s records show thaf he began freating C.A. with phentermine and
continued to treat her until at least March 20, 2012, During that time Respondent provided C.A,
with numerous presotiptions for hydrocodone and alprazolam with some advditional prescriptions
f{)r-carisoprodol and zolpidem, in addition to the anorexic drug phentermine, A handwritten note
on the front of the chart indicates that C.A, died on August 17, 2012, without further e){planation.
Tt is unclear if the note was written by Respondent.

11
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46, Respondent’s records includs a note dated October 19 that appears to be from 2009
(based upon its location within the chart) indicating that C.A. had "right knee pain-no cartilage
right knee, worse when driving car or cold," There ig'no further description of the pain nor ig
there any indication of previous pain treatment,

47. Res;aondcnt g records contain no documentation of a substancc use history apart from
a form entitled wPatient's Cheek List for Medical Histoty" in a different section of the file, but that
form does not have a patient's name and is undated, There is no recard of é physical examination
of C,A’s knee, |

48, Respondent indicated "knee pain/arthritis” and prescribed C.A. 60 tabletq of Vicodin,
However, there is no indication of discussicn of treatment options othet than the opioid analgesic,

49, Respondent continued to presoribe C.A. hydrocodone over the next two and one-half
years.

50, Respondent’s documentation in support of his continuing presctiption of
hydrocbdone to C.A. is incomplete, On January 6, 2010, he noted C.A,"s chief complaint to be
"continued back pain-stiffness." However, there was'no physical egamination noted in the
records, Bight months later, on August 16, 2010, there is 8 more detailed note describing C.A., as
having "arthrilis pains” in her neck "with radiculopathy into both hands." Respondent noted C.A,
was taking Lyrica, They indicate a reduced cervical range of motion and brisk reflexes at the
elbows, Respondent’s diagnosis was neck pain and arthritis, He presotibed Norco 10/325 #60
and Soma 350 mg #60 each with one refill.

51, On September 17, 2010, Respondent tssued C.A. o presoription for alprazolam
(Xanax) 2 mg #45. There is no indication in the pi'ogress note as to why he preseribed her this
drug,

52, Respondent’s October 7, 2010 note indicates that C.A. had "continued neck pains"
and an x-ray showed ciegeneraf:ive changes in her cervical spine, Interestingly, the x-ray report s,
dated F ebxueuy 3, 20()9 and was ordered by another physician, Fur thelmow, there was no

phisical examination apart from her weight and a diagnosis of ncck pain, Notwithstanding the

12
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prescribed Prozac 20 mg #60 with instruction to take one daily as needed, However, Prozac is

‘having progressive weakness in all four limbs with abnormal reflexes, Notes from the neurologist

lack of an examination and the gingular diagnosis, Respondent prescribed Xanax 2 mg #60,
Norgo 10/325 #90, Soma 350 mg #120, and Neurontin 300 mg #90,-

53, Reépondent’s notes of November 4, 2010, state that C.A. was having "really bad back
pains also knees really bad." He described her posture as kyphotic and diagnosed back pain and
arthritis, Respondent prescribed her Xanax 2 mg quantity #60, Vicodin ES #120, and Soma #120,

54, On Deeentber 24, 2010, Respondent noted that C.A, had "dropped Xanax," but that
statement is unexplained in the notes. However, on January 28, 2011, Respondent notes that C,A,
had "lost-misplaced Xanax," He further noted "anxiety" as a dinghosis with nothing further, o

then prescribed Xanax 2 mg #60 with instruction to take one tablet twice duily as needed. He also

not prescribed on an as needed basis,

55, There is very little data contained in the medical records indicating how C.A.’s
symptoms of pain and anxiety were responding to treatment with these drugs. In addition, there
is very little information concerning how she was actually using the medications and whether she
was using them as directed or having an}; adverse effects from the drugs,

56, Respondent’s medical records dated April 22, 2011 indicate that C.A. had not taken
her Vicodin (hydrocodone/acetamino phen) because it kept her awake, Nonetheless, Respondent
preseribed her ﬁxofe hydrocodone/acetaminophen on that visit, The apparent adverse effect of the
drug should have prompted an.investigation by Respondent into the symplom and consideration
of sw'xtching.the medication, .

57, liespoﬁdent’s 116tcs provide very little information concerning whether C.A, was
having difficulty controlling her use of the medication. A note on April 29, 2011, indicates
Respondent talked with C.A, about “too many Kanax," although there is no further cxplanation of
this statement and he continued prescribing her Xanax, His Xanax prescriptions for C.A.
subsequent to that visit ranged from 10 tablets to 60 tablets per prescription,

58 A neurological cousultation dated June 1, 2011, was ordered because C.A, reported
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indicate an eventual diagnosis with multiple sclerosis and cervioal myeclopathy due to cervical
gpine stenosis,

59, OnlJuiy 11,2011, Respondent noted that C.A, had been diagnosed with muiltiple
solerosis, I—Ip continued prescribing her Norco, Xanax, Ambien, and Prozac, There i$ no mention
of any symptoms in Respondent’s notes and there is no physical examination reflected in the
note, Neither is there a treatment plan relative to the prescription of controlled substances,

60. On October 17, 2011, Respondent noted he had spoken with C.A, and her speech was |.
"very slurred," His nofes indicate that she "wented more Xanax," but that he told C,A, that it
sounded like she had taken too much Xanax, which was dangerous, According to the medical
records, Respondent advised C.A. that "[i]n order to get more meds, she would need some
responsible [sic] to monitor her meds." C.A. appears to have agreed to the monitor and said she
would come in supposedly to set up a monitoring plan, However, the records contain no
documentation indicating how or if this monitoring was ever effected.

61, There are no CURES reports in the medical records but a listing in the back of the
chart from Well Point pharmacy dated October 16, 2009, indicated that C,A, had received
prescriptions for Vieodin and Soma from other physiclans during the summer of 2009, This was
churing the time Respondent began presciibing C.A. hydrocodone.- The medical records do not
indicate any discussion as to whether C.A, wag tolerating the controlled substances or having
significant adverse affects from them. The sole instance, referenced above was when C,A, had
slurred speech, suggesting she may have been misusing her medication,

62. Interms of diagnostic testing, there are 8 number of laboratory reports found in the
chart, There are copies of brain and cervical MRI scans dated June 3, 2011, ordered by another
physician to evaluate C.A. for possible multiple solerosis, There is no evidence that Respondent
ever ordered o checked a urine drug screen, ‘

63. ‘Three CURES reports were obtained during the investigation of Respondent, The
reports reflect data from Avgust 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19, 201 [ through
December 19, 2012 and December 5, 2012 through December 15, 2013,
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64, The CURES reports show that C.A, filled 27 prescriptions from Respondent for
hydrocodone/acetaminophen from October 20, 2009 through March 20, 2012, The quantity of
tablets pet prescription ranged from 30 to 180, and he pre:qcrlbecl her an average of 45 mg of
hydrocodone dally during that time,

65. The CURES reports show that C,A, filled 35 prescriptions for alprazolam from
Réspondent from September 17, 2010 through August 10, 2012, The quantity of .tablets per
prescription ranged from 10 to 60, with an average of 5.4 mg of alprazolam prescribed daily
during that time, \

PATIENT K.A,

66. Respondent began treating ICA. on September 9, 2009 and continued to treat her up
until at least August 9, 2013, Respondent’s notes indicate that he was treating her for back pain
and anxisty and in the initial visit the notes indicate that K.A, presented with a request for
prescriptions.

67. At the Initial %ptcmber 9, 2009 visi, Respondent described K. A. as having anxwty

and stress and also reported that she had fallen and hurt her tailbone area. Respondent did not

delineate the nature and extent of her pain in the progress note. Included in the medical
records is a Brief Paln Inventory form that better describes the location and severity of 1‘11'8
pain, but it is not dated, so it is unclear whether K.A, completed thig form at the time of the
initial visit. The records also contain an anxiety symptom questionnaire but again without a
date, There is no reference to K.A.’s prior treatment, There are no old records within the file |-
to understand her prior treatment.

68. There is no delineation of K.A.'s substance uge history apart from a medical
history form dated September 9, 2009, upon which K.A, denied having an alcohol or drug
problem, However, K.A, also denied having any mental problem or history of nervous
breakdowns, which seems inconsistent with the progress note from this same date stating she
suffered from anxiety and stress.

69. Respondent’s physical examination of K.A, was limited. The only

musculoskeletal téference indicates reduced range of motion in her back in forward flexion
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and no indication that X.A.’s lower back or sacral reglon was palpated, Furthermore, there is
no documentation of neurological testing of KLA.’s lower limbs and no diagﬁostic testing to
determine whether K.A. had a fracture to account for pain in the sacrococeygeal reglon®
degpite her complaints of back pain. There is no urine drug screen connected with the initial
visit,

70, ‘There is no CURES report in Respondent’s medical records, There is no
indication of a treatment plan or discussion of treatment options other than documentation
that Respondent preseribed her Xanax 2 mg #30, Vicodin ES #60, and what appears to be 2 B
vitamin "cocktail,"

71, There is ho informed conseént from K.A. documented with the initial visit, The
file contatns a consent for chronic opioid therapy and a treatment agreement for the use of
controlled substances in the treatment of ch.ronic pain, which were signed on February 14,
2012, over two years after the initial visit,

72, Respondent treated K.A. for several years and saw her on a regular basis, but his
progress notes contaln little information concerning her symptoms and examination findings,
A representative entry for March 18, 2010, indicates that KA. "threw back out," yet the
physical éxdmination indicates only that K.A, was well developed and well nourished,
However, Respondent prescribed ber more Vicodin, Xanax, and Prozac on that visit,

73, Three CURES reports were obtained during the investigation of Respondent, The
reports reflect data from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19, 2011 through
December 19, 2012 and December 5, 2012 thyough December 15, 2013, .

74, The CURES reports indicate that LA, filled 36 prescriptionb; from Respondent for
hydrocodone/acefaminoplien 7 5 mg from September 9, 2009 through April 23, 2013, for an
average of 2.5 tablets daily during the period, The CURES.reborts indicate that KA, filled 43
prescriptions from Respondent for alprazolam 2 mg from September 9, 2009 through July 2,

2013, averaging 1.6 tablets daily during that period,

2 There s a repdrt of a lumbr X-ray that Respohdent ordered, but this was not done until
May 31, 2013 (4 years after the initial visit) and was normal with only mild degenerative spurs, .
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75. Respondent’s notes dated March 24, 2011 indicate that Respondent discussed

K.A.'s back pain, stating that "Medication allows her to continue work and normal activities

" of dally living," However, the physical examination was again limited, although ho mentions

that ILA. had "some tonder areas” in her back, but no diagnosts is included with that observation,

- He also questioned whether she had arthritis, but apart from refilling her prescriptions there is no

clear treatment plan reflected in the l'eco’rds.

76, On June 28,2011 Respondent noted that K.A, returned “early" for refill of her
medication, which he attributed to her having increased back pain due to an incteased workload
and he noted that she was taking three pain pills daily. On that visit he actually performed a
physical examination and noted tenderness in the lumbosacral region and over the cocoyx, Asa
result, he prescribed her more Vicodin #90 and suggested use of a doughnut cushion for sitting
and nonsteroidal anti-infl amﬁmtory medication.

77, On August 22, 201 1,'Rcsponder1t noted that the medication helped reduce K.A,'s pain
intensity and provided some quantification of the pain intensity, However, there is no physical .
examination record apart from 'listi ng her weight, |

78, On October 18, 2011, Rcspdndcnt hada follow;up and noted KL,A.’s pain intensity
was 10/10, }.iowevcr, again there was no physical examination apart from noting that she
appeared "distressed" an'd walked in n "guarded" fashion and a vecorded weight, He refilled her
Vicodin and Xanax, recommended nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs and a'topical pain patch.
The progress notes do not indicate how IC.A. would utilize her medications, Furthermote, there is
no indication Respondent asked KLA. whethet she had trouble controlling her use of the
medications and no indication that he checked & CURES report.

79, Respondent's note dated August 9, 2013, indicates that KA, was scoing a
chiropraclor for treatment of her pain. Respondent.petformed a limited physical examination
including assessing her cervical range of motion and palpating for tenderness in her back. He
prescribed Xanax 1 mg #30, ibuproten 600 mg #60, and Robaxin 500 mg #30, However, despite

his mauy preseriptions of Xanax for K.A. for the treatment of anxiety and his note that she might
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have a bipolar disorder, there is no indication that he ever 'consxdcred referring her for a mental
health COﬂsull"ltLOh with either a psychalogist or psyohlamst
PATIDN’I‘ R.A.

80. R.A, died on March 31, 2011, at age 43 of an accidental overdose ref)orted as an
acute polydtug i.ntoxication due to the combined effects of methadone, morphine, codeine,
carisoprodo] meprobamate, sertraline, and alprazolam. The coroner's report indicates he had
a prior dlug history.

81, The Drug Workaheet in the coroner's report indicates that there were pfescnphons
to R.A. from Respondent for Tylenol with codeine (ssven preseriptions) and carisoprodol
(five prescriptions),

82, On June 14,2011, Respondent reported seeing R.A, regularly for back paln,
including a visit on February 1, 2011, when he prescribed R.A, hydrocodone and Tylenol
with codeine,

" 83, Three CURES reports weré obtained during the {nvestigation of Respondent. The
repotts reflect data from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19, 2011 through
December 19, 2012 and Deceiber 5, 2012 through December 15, 2013,

84, The CURES reports indicate Respondent gave four prescriptions to R.A. for
Tylenol with codeine 300/60 mg #90 on December 14, 2010 and December 17, 2010, In
addition, Respondent gave four prescriptions to R.A, for Tylenol with codeine 300/60 mg
#180 on January 7, 2011 and February 1, 2011,

85, Respondent had no medical records for R.A, despite a history of providihg him
prescriptions as evidenced by the CURES reporis,

PATIENT M.A.

86, Respondent treated M.A, for back pain with an initial note in the file dated
February 18 with no year indicated, making it unclear when treatment began. In addition,
M.A,’s patient informﬁtion form, usually completed on the iniﬂal visit, is undated,

Respondent continuéd to treat MLA. until at least May 24, 2012,
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87, Respondent failed to provide a year on the fisst two notes in MA.'s medical records,
with the second note date or'lly Match 23, However, the first note of February 18 indicates a
chief complalnt of "back pain" and states that M.A, hust his Baclc while at work, There is
neither further discussion as to how M,A, was injured nor any docum entation of the nature
and extent of the pain beyond characterizing it as back pain..

88, Respondent’s records from the initial visit fail'to include any past medical history,
social history or substance abuse history. Thete is no CURES report or urine drug screen
connected witlr the initial visit. The physical examination at the initial visit is limited and
from a musculoskeletal standpoint consists only of documented tenderness in the lumbosacral
wglon and a positive "sumght leg," although it is unclear whether M. A, had unilateral or
bllatcral abnormal straight lcg raise testing, There is no neurological exatnination, such as
lower limb strength, reflex, or sensory testing documented in the records, The records
contain no recommendation for diagnostic ltesting.

89, Respondent’s diagnosis af the Initial visit is simply "back ﬁﬂin," and the “treatment
plan” consists of prescriptions for Vicodin BS #60 and Valium 10 mg #20, Treatment
objectives are unclear, and the.re {s no evidence of informed consent, A

90. At the March 23 visit, noted above with no year indicated, Respondent noted that
M.A. had back pain with an intensity 8/10. There is no physical examination documented,
apart from a weight. The diagnosis is back pain/arthritis, Respondent prescribed MLA,
Vicodin, Valium, and Xanax.

91, Respondent’s notes indicate that M.A."s next visit Was on April 28 (again no year is
noted). No history or examination Is reflected in the notes, Howcvéf, the note does nol
indicate if Respondent actually saw M.A., on that dale,

92. Respondent saw MLA, again on June 30 (again no year Is noted) and documented
neontinued low hack pain" with tenderness in the lumbosacral region. He ordered an x-ray of
the lumbat spine, though there is no evidence that this x-ray was ever done, He prescribed
M.A. "Xanax, Vicodin, and Soma, and also gave M.A. an injection of Toradol, Respondent’s
treatment objectives are not stated in the notes and ate unclear, |
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93, Respondent’s next note is dated August 24, 2009, with M.A.’s chief complaint listed
as the need for a prescription refill, The medical records indicate that M. A, had continued
low back pain that was worse due to physical lifting and bending at work. There was no
physim! examination reflected in the notes except for blood pressure, weigilt, and a notation
that MLA, was well dressed and well-nourished, Rcspondent’s dxagnosw was now "back
pam/myalgm/anx[cty " He prescribed the patient Vicodm, Xanax, and Soma,

94, Respondcnt s progress teports generally pr ovide little or no information about the
néturé and extent of the MLA,’s pain with little or 1.10 physical ckam‘matidn. There does not
appear to be any inquiry concerning whether M.A, was tolerating the medications and taking
them as directed,

95, Respondent’s November 23, 2009 notes again recommended a lumbar x-ray, but
again there is no evidence in the file that this was ever done, However, there is a report in the
file of a lumbar MRI from February 26, 2010, which showed normal alignment of the spine
with mild degenerative changes at L4-L5 and L3-L4 and a small disc protrusion causing
farrowing of the right neuroforamina at L3-L4, It is uriclear who ordered the study, because
Respondent does not menﬁon the MRI order or otherwise refer to it in his progress notes until
May 14,2010, suggesting that he did not order the study.

96, Respondent’s records contain no coherent treatment plan other than the
prescription of controlled substances. There is no indication he considered nonpharmacologic
interventions, such ag a home exercise program ot physical therapy, Nelther s there adequate
attention to whether M. A, was adhering to treatment with controlled substances that were
beitg prescribed nor is there any evidence of a'uz'ine drug screen test,

97, Respondent’s notes from March 26, 2010, indicate that M.A., was "rying to cut

back on marcotic’ pain meds," There is a notation on May 14, 2010, that MLA, "was taking

oo many Vicodin-hurts stomach." Howevet, there is never any indication of any inquiry Into

M.A. s substance abuse history.

98, On August 9, 2010, Respondent saw M.A. to 1eﬁ11 his preseriptions for

oxycodone, Vicodin, Xanax, and Soma. There was no clear {regtment plan for presoription of
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these controlled substances. Respondent indicated that M.A. had suffered a \«'vork injury and
hqd been seen at Kaiser, but there is no further discussion of that event, the nature of the
injury, the Kaiser diagnosis or any other facts as to that injury,

99, Respondent completed some disability forms for MLA. on August 10,2010, in

"which he described M.A, as having severe low bacle pain due to herniated disk and

radiculopathy. '

100. On November 18, 2010, Respondent noted that M,A. had been "flagged by DEA,"
but indicated "patient states that it's not him," However, there is no furthei discussion of this
igsue in the notes and the files do not indicate a CURES report was run or any other follow up
was performed. Thete is no physical examination at that visit apart from deseribing him as
well dressed and well nourished, Respondent proceeded to prescribe him more oxycodone 30
mg #120 and Norco 10/325 #90, which were intended to be a 30 day supply of medication,
Respondent then instructed M.A. 40 seek new pain management group,” which inferg that he
no longer planned to prescribe MAA. controlled substances,

101, Despité the above-referenced indication that Respondent had instructed M.A, to seek |
another péin management group, in & v'gsit on June 1, 2011, where M,A, presonted apparently
for a request for a presoription, Respondent presoribed M.A, 120 Soma tablets without
performiné an examination or a history,

102, Three CURES reports were obtained during the investigation of Respondent., The
reports reflect data from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19, 2011 through
December 19, 2012 and December 3, 2012 through December 15, 2013.

103, The CURES report from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012 indicates that
Respondent preseribed M.A, controlled substances, including multiple preseriptions for
hydrocodone, oxycodone, alpfazolam, and zolpidem plus a single prescription for diazepam
diwing this time, -

104, The CURES reports show that MLA. filled 13 prescriptions from Respondent for
hydrocodone/acetaminophen from August 24, 2009 through February 4, 201 1. The quantity
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of tablets per preseription ranged from 60 to 150, and he prescribed M.A., an average of 32
mg of hydrocodone daily duting that time.

105, The CURES reports show thet M.A, filled eight prescriptions from Respo'nclent
for okycoclone 30 mg from April 22, 2010 through November 18, 2010, The quantity of
tablets per prescription ranged from 20 to 120, with an average presctiption of 102 mg of
axycodone daily during that time, |

106. The CURRES reports show that M.A, filled 11 preseriptions from Respondent for

_alprazolam 2 mg #30 from August 24,2009 through July-8, 2010, He prescribed M.A, an

average of 2 g of alprazolam daily during that time.

107, The CURES reports show that M.A, filled eight presctiptions from Respondent for
zolpidem either in the 10 mg or 12,5 mg formulations from August 24, 2009 through
Februaty 19, 2010, Respondent presctibed M.A. en average of 19 mg of zolpidem daily
during that time. '

| 108, The CURES data shows (hat Respondent prescribed MLA. a one-month supply of
alprazolam 2 mg (30 tablets) on August 24, 2009, September 1, 2009, and again on
September 14, 2009,

109, The last medical records included in M.A.’s chart inctude a CURES report from
October 27, 2009 through Octeber 27, 2010 that was faxed to Respondent from & “Mike.”
The CURES teport does not appear to have been generated at 1.lespo.ndent’s request, That
report shows that M.A. was obtaining controlled substances from multiple providers during
this period. |
PATIENT V.B,

110, Respondent injtially treated V.B. for injuries stemming from an automobile accident,
In V.B.’s medical records there is a Patient Information Sheet and & medical history checklist
both dated October 22, 2007, However, the first progress note is dated almost a year later on
Qctabet 20, 2008, and recounts het history of having been invalved in an auto accident and

suffering a concussion, cervical strain, and lumbar strain,
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111. At the October 20,'2008 visit, Respondent performed an appropriate prior

examination before prescribing her Vicodin ES #20 and carisoprodol #20. The records include

“subsequent visit notes dated November 10, 2008, December 11, 2008, January 9, 2009, .Taiuuary

28, 2009, February 13, 2009, March 6, 2009 and April 7, 2009,
112, V.B.'s medical records were not together in records recovered from Respondent, but

rathet were located in two separate areas within the files. This itself makes it difficult to

‘understand how Respondent céuld properly track V.B.’s progress, Respondent’s handwritten

| notes start on the entry for January 2, 2008, and notes that he gave V.B. a hormaone injection, A

later note (date uncertain) describes V.B, ns having a prior history of'a "traumatic incident” and

previous treatment with antidepressant medicines, Respondent described VB, as having anxiety

and depression and prescribed Xanax and Prozac,

113, Respondent’s note dated January 9 and found in the second get of records in the files

does not include a discernible year, However, it is likely 2009 because the first set of records

“found includes a visit on January 9, 2009. That note indicates that V.B. had "migraines” without

further clabdfation. Respondent prescribed héi' Fioricet with codeine and Prozac. There was 110
evident physical examination performed on that visit. Respondent’s héndwritten notes in the
second section of the file are brief and none contain information about a physical examination,
except that weight is often recorded but no blocd pressure or other yelevant information.

114, Respondent's note dated April 7 without a discernible year (likely 2009 because of
anather visit on April 7,2009 in the separated file) indicates that V.13, complained of pain in the
region of her right sacroiliac joint and extending down her leg with an intensity of 9/10, A
phﬁs‘xcal examination noted only that VB, was tender over tho right sacroiliac joint,
Respondent’s diagnosis was soiatica, though there was no documentation of a neurological
examination with lower limb strength, reflexes, or straight log raise testing to reach that diagnosis.
Respondent gave her an injecti'on of Torado! and prescribed hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 .
160, o |

115, A note dated May 8 withoﬁt a year indicates V.B. had "continued headaches ..,
migraines," Respondent prescribed Fioricet, Prozac and Xanax.
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116, Respondent’s note dated September 9, 2011, enters a diagnoses of migraine and
fibromyalgia, Again, there Is no history or physical examination other than het weight,

117, Respondent’s note dated November 21, 2012, indicates thet V.B. was "no longer
taici:ng Xanax-Soma," but there is no explanation as to why V.B, had stopped those medications,
Respondent described V.. as having "centinued migraines/fibromyalgia" and prescribed her
more Floricet and Vicodin, '

118. Respondent’s note.dated March 29, 2013, indicates only that V.B had returned for a
refill and had continuing neck pain with "daily migraines" and depression, Her pain intensity was
7/10, and Respondent described her as worse following an auio aocident that ocourred two weeks
prior to the visit. Although there is an entry in the objecttve section of the note it is illegible.

119, Respondent’s note dated April 26, 2013 indicates that V.B, had migraines since an
aulo accident in 1986, In addition to prescribing her Vicodin, Fioricet, and Prozac, Respondent
also presctibed her 10 tablets of amitiptyline 10 mg and gave her samples of Lyrica as well,

120. Respondent’s note dated May 26, 2013, indicates that V,B. had continued migraines .
with complaints of insonnia and also bilateral hip pai11 and left-sided knec pain, Respondent also
noted that she took over-the-counter preparations but he did not delineate what over the counter
preparations she had taken, which is necessary to determine if there was eny potential Tot adverse
drug-drug interactions with the medications Respondent himself preseribed her.

121. Respondent’s note-dated June 21, 2013, includes a “post-it note” attached to the page
indicating "phase off pain Rx," with nothing further. Considering the later prescriptions provided
to V.B., It {s difficult to determine what is meant by the post-it note and if it refers to V.3, at all,

122, Respondent’s note dated August 6, 2013, indicates that V.B, had a loft hip x-ray a his
request, and the study was normal, In a follow up on August 16,2013, Respondent reviewed the
x-tay results with V.B. and ordered laboratory testing to include & complete blood count,
chemistry panel, and sedimentation rate. He prescribed her more Fioricet and Vicodin,

"123, Respondent’s note dated September 19, 2013, reiterated V.B,’s various pains and
associated pain intensities, However, the physical examination consisted only of her weight and

neck range of motion in lateral rotation. Interestingly, Respondent also indicated the results of
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V’.B.’s utine drug soreen (the otder for which is not in the records) in which she tested positive for

barbiturate, beuzodiazepine, THC, opioid, and something else thet is illegible, It is unclear if or

how he integrated this urine drug screen result into her treatment plan,-

124. Respondent’s last note dated February 19, 2014, describes V.B. as having "really bad
migraines” that she believed were secondary to an old neck injuty. The physical examination
consisted only of describing her as a white fomale in moderate distress. This note reads as though
Respondent had no recollection of this patient, He presotibed her more Fioricet, Vicodin,
ibuprofen, and BuSpar. _

125, V.B%s chart contains a medical history checklist dated October 22, 2007, on which
\}.B, indicated she had a history of some type of mental problem, although it is unclear as to-the
nature of the problem, Respondent later notes V.B as having depression and anxiety. V.B.
endorsed severs headache as a symptom and also endorsed night sweats, ankle swelling, and loss
of appetite. V.B, denied having an aleohol or drug problem, There is no other indication in the
file concetning whether or not V.B, had a substance abuse problem despite Respondcht
prescribing her several controlled substances over an extended period of time and indications that
V.B, was misusing her Fioricet,

126, V.B had a history of mi grainé as shown by the charts, She also had anxiety and
depression, whioh increased her risk for misuse of the controlled substances Respondent
preseribed her, There is no documentation in the medical records indicating that Respondent ever
talked with V.B, about how shé: wag taking the medications,

127. Three CURES reports were obtained during the investigation of Respondent, The
reports reflect data from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19, 2011 through
December 19, 2012 and December 5, 2012 through December 15, 2013,

128, V.B’s CURES repotts suggests she had difficulty controlling her use of Foricet,

129, During the periods reflected in the CURES reposts, V.B. first filled a preseription
from Respondcnt fora controlﬁd substance, Fioricet with codeine, on August 24,2009, V.B,

filled a total of 66 prescriptions for Fioricet with codeine during the time from August 24, 2009
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through Decembet 2, 2013, The quantity for each of these presctiptions varied between 30 and
100 capsules, but was genera.ll;/ either 60 or 90 cap$ules per prescription,

130, Duting the first year that Respondent prescribed her Fioricet, he prescribed her an
average of 7.2 capsules daily, which Is a very high dose, V.B, frequently filled preseriptions for

Fioricet and sometimes filled them just days apart, For example, V.B. filled a prescription for 60

tablets on December 4, 2009, only to fill another presotiption for 60 {ablets on Décember 7, 2009,

The CURES report also shows that during this first year V.B was filling the preseriptions at two
different pharmacies, often indicative of a desire not to raise suspicion about the quantity of
medication she was recelving,

131, Floticet is an analgesic that combines in a single tablet a low dose of an opioid (30
mg of codeine), a barbiturate (50 mg of butalbital), ecetaminophen, and caffeine. It isused for
the acute freatment of headache with the recommendation not to exceed a total daily dose of six
capsules, It is not Intended to be taken daily or even Ifrcquen;cly in one month because of its habit-
forming potential and its potential to make a person's headache condition worse,

132. The CURES reports indi'oate that V.B, filled 27 prescriptions from Respondent for
hydrocodone/acetaminophen 7.5 during the time covered by the three CURES reports. V.B,
averagéd 1.6 tablets daily during this perlod, The CURES reports indicate thet V. B, filled 18
pfcscriptions for alprazoiam 2 mg from Respondent during the time frame covered by the three
CURES reports. She averaged 0.4 tablets dally during this ﬁeriod.

193, The CURES reports indicate that V.1, filled four prescriptions for earisoprodol from
Respondent during the time frame covered by the three CURES reports, She filled these
prescriptions between June 4, 2012 and November 29, 2012.

134. V.B's file contains an opioid therapy consent form thet is signed and dated April 26,

2013, several years after she began receiving presoriptions for confrolled substances from

Respondent, There is also a controlled substances treatment agreement that is signed but not
dated. A Brief Pain Inventory was completed by V.B on Aptil 26, 2013 and a Pain Anxiety

Symptom Scale was comploted, which is not dated.

26

(KENT LEHMAN, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO, 09-2012-225474




-V L

oc\ic\w-huwv—‘oooc\!oxm-hwwr—oooo\xo\m

135. No record exists of Respondent checking a CURES report in ordet to monitor V.B.’s
adherence to treatment instructions despite the length of time he prescribed her controlled
substances.

136, Respondént’s notes dated September 19, 2013, indicale that V.B,'s urine drug screen

tested positive for barbiturate, benzodiazepine, THC, opioid, and something clse that ig illegible

i1 the records. It is unclear how he integrated this urine drug screen result into her (reatment plan,
if at all, | f

137, V.B’s progress notes have little orno history and little or no physical examination.

“They do list the medications he prescribed for her, but there is no indioation as to how she was

{olerating the medications and generally no information as to whether they were helpfill in
trcatmg her symptoms,

138, Rcwondent’s treatment objectives are uncleat in the mcdical record. Desplte YB/'s.
contihuing complaint of severe headache, thete is no evidence Respondent considered referting
her for consultation to a headache specialist, such as a neurologist, His physical examination
docummentation is inadequate and should contain more details regarding her neurological
functions, since the differentlal diagnosts for chronic headache includes conditions other than
migraine,

139, There is no indication that Respondent monitored V,B. for potential adverse effects
from the analgesics, such as liver damage, until he recommended laboratory testing in his note
dated ‘August 16,2013, However, there are no Jaboratory testing results in the file, Such testing
should be done on a periodic basis when routinely prescribing anel gesics that contain
acetaminophen. )

PATIENT S.B.

140, Rcspondent began treating S.B, in 2006 (although the date Is uncettain due to
deficiencies in the medical records) for weight loss and continued to treat her for other problems
including chronic pain and anxiety at least through October 17., 2013, Respondent treated 8.B.
for chironie pain and anxiety and wrote 8,B. multiple prescriptions for controlled substances,
ihcluding hydrocodone, alprazolam and carisoprodol.
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141, The initial note in 8.B,'s chart is very brief, ipdicating a chief complaint of "diet pill"
and indicating "father: ETOH." There is a notafion that "phen before worked." There is a brief
physical examination followed by notation that he prescribed her phentermine 37.5 mg #30,
Yanax 2 mg #20, Prozac 20 mg #30, and Ambien 10 mg #20. There is no indication in the chart
why all of these controlled substances were prescribed for a chief complaint of “diet pill.”

. 142, Respondent’s next note is dated “April 177 but again there is no year indicated,
Respondent indicates that 3.3, complained of low back pain with intensity 7/10 without
medication. There is po further description of the symﬁtom in the progress note, though &
medical history checklist completecl by S.B. on May 7, 2007 (a significant amount of time after
the initial visit which, based on the overall records, ocoutred in early summer of 2006) indicated
symptoms of tingling, numbness, Jimited motions, and disturbance in »ya]king without specifying
the body patt to which the sympioms referred, Neither c_lisoussion of prior pain treatment nor any,
indication of questions concerning any history of substance abuse (other than the medical history
checklist where she denied a history of alcohol, drug and/or mental problelm) is contained in-the
note, The note also indicates "anxiety insomnia® without further explanation.

‘ 143, The “April 17" note contains no indication that Respondent performed any physical
examination pertaining to S.B’s back pain apart from noting her weight of 240 pounds, No
musculoskeletal or neurological examination to evaluate her spinal condition is shown, There Is
no dlagno sis or treatmerit plan other than the preseription of medications, including Vicodin ES
a‘f60 Xanax 2 mg #30, Ambien 10 mg #30, and Prozac 20 mg #60. However there is no
indication of informed consent relutive to these drugs and there is no treatment objective listed in
the note, ‘ | V

‘ " 144. Three CURES teports were obtained during the investigation of Respondent, The
reports cavet the time from Aug,ust 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19, 2011 |
through Deocmbel 19,2012 and December §, 2012 thr ough December 15, 2013,

145. The CURES reports indicate that Respondem provided 49 preseriptions to 8.B. for

hydrocodone/acetaminophcn from Novembcr 16, 2009 through November 15,2013, The
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quantity of tablets per prescription ranged from 60 to 240, and he prescribed the patient 5,580
tablets duting that time,

146, The CURES reports indicate that Respondent provided 25 preseriptions to 8.3, for
alprazolam from August 4, 2009 through June 17, 2013. The quantity of tablets per preseription
ranged from 15 .to 45, and Respondent presetibed 8B, 1,479 tablets during that time, for an
avetage dose of 2.4 mg daily. _

147. The CURES data shows that Respondent provided 22 prescriptions to S,B. for
carisoprodol from January 25, 2012 through November 15, 2013, The quantity of tablets per
prescription ranged from 30 to 90, and he presetibed 8.B. 1,590 tablets during that titne, for an
average of 2.7 tablets daily.

148, Respondent saw S.B. on multiple occasions throughout the course of his treatment of
her. However, his notes provide little information about the nature and extent of 8,B.’s
symptoms, only het complaints of low back pain and anxiety. Respondent’s note of October 135,
2009, indicates that 3.B’s low back pain was worse I the mornings, His note of Februaty 18,
2010, suggests exercise exacerbated her low back pein, His note of August 20, 2010 notes that
S.B.’s pain intensity was "8/10 at times without mcladicine," but there is no indication concerning
the impact medication had upon her pain or her ability to function, Respondent’s notes priot to
2011 are devoid of any examination pertinent to the evaluation of 8,188 low back pain apart from
two entrles. The first, on Gotaber 15, 2009, indicates that S.B.’s back was “tender, tense, stiff” in
the lumbosacral region, The second, which appears to be on March 18, 2007 (legibility P)akes the
date uncertain), indicates that 8,B.'s lower baclk was "tendler. Thus, for § years, through the end
of 2010, S B.*s medical rocords fail to adequately desctibe the nafure of her gymptoms and the
details of any physical examination findings, indicating that no physical examinations had
occurred. .

149, Respondent's note dated Januaty 13, 2011, {5 entitled "interim note-pain
management,” In this entry, Respondent goes into grcatei' detail about S.B.’s histor}{ and
indicates that he did not actually start treating her back pain until 2009, This is stiiking becausc
catlier notes in the medical record appear to date back as far as 2000 and at least 2007,
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150, Resp(mden.t’s note dated January 13, 2011, delincates minimal treatment objectives
relative to 8.B’s low back pain and her use of pain medicine, Responclent disousses information
germane to informed consent and precautions typicdl of & pain treatment agreement with S.B. He
said it appeared the pain medications were "allowing her to live with a tolerable level of pain” and
"o function at a reasonable level at work and at home," There is a minimsl physical examination
ilnd_‘icated on this note with weight, blood pressue, and a reforence that S.B’s back was "tight"
with a questionable reduction in range of motion, Respondent recomimended that S.B. have a
jumbar x-ray. A copy of a lumbar x-ray report daied March 8, 2011 is in the file, The x-ray
showed that S.B, had mild degenerative changes at the L5-51 disc.

151, Respondent’s notc'dated Match 11, 2011 indicates that he assessed her lumbar
bending, because 8,B. was "unable to bend/fingers to knees." There is no indication as to how
Respondent assessed her lumbar bending.

152, Respondent’s note dated April 28, 2011 indicates that S.B. had a negative "straight
leg." However, thete was no evaluation of her lower limb strength or reflexes reflected in the
notes, or any other indication as to how Respondent arrived at that conclusion.

153, Respondent’s note dated August 3, 2011, indicates that S,B, was "taking more meds
for relief." There was no indication as to whethet she was having difficulty controlling her use of
the drugs, or if the fact that she w;.s “taking more meds fot relief” was considered & positive or
n'egative treatment point, or any other conclusion.

154, Respondent’s note dated August 29, 201 1, indicates that S.B. was "very anxious," and
describing job-related stress. Her pain wes 10/10, Her anxiety was 10/10, It is not indicated
what plan of treatment Respondent developed for these complalnts other than the continued
prescription of controlled substances.

133, Rebpondont’snote dated September 30, 2011, indicales that 8.B. was "still visibly
anxious” and fidgety. Respondent continued to presesibe het Xanax, Vieodin, Ultram, and Soma,
There is no indication that he ever considered referring her for mentel health cars, even though he

noted i his March 18, 2010 entry (18 months prior) that she had “bipolar" disorder,
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156. Respondent’s note dated Februaty 23, 2012, indicates that he was unable to determine
whether or not 8.B, was bipolar and that he felt it would be wrong to diagnose her with that
condition "without an expert evaluation," He added, "[i]t seems that it is sufficient fo treat
empirically,” 8.B.’s medical records contain a consent for chronic opioid therapy, which § B,
signed and dated on August 23, 2012, approximately 6 years after Respondent first began
prescribing her medications covered by that consent, There is also & treatment agreement for the
use of controlled substances in the treatment of chronic pain, which S.B, signed and dated on
February 23, 2012, approximately 6 years after respoildent first began prescribing her
medications covered by that consent,

. 157. Respondent continued to preseribe 5,1, Vicodin, Xanax, Soma, and Ultram
throughout 2012 without consideration of alternative approaches to treating her symptoms, There
is no indication of a referral for physiotherapy or consultation with a pain specialist oy
orthopcdmt. There are ambiguous suggestions in the progress notes that S,B. was taking more
mcdxoahon than directed. Respondcm made a comment in his Janvary 13, 2013 note suggesting
that was a problem, writing, "also aware of concetns over Xanax and Soma and narccties .., will
reduce slowly?"

158, Respondent's note-dated April 11, 2013 indicates that he talked with S.B. about
reducing her medications, and that she agreed to & gradusl reduction, For the first time
Respondent recorded the results of SB."s utine drug sofeen in which she tested positive for
opigte, cannabis, and benzodiazepine.

159, Respondeni’s note dated June 23, 2013, ﬁha}ly indicates consideration of an MRI,
pain consultation, and laboratory studies to evaluate for possible arthritis. Laboratory results
from August 13,2013, show S.B. to be within ﬁormal limits, including comprehensive metabolic
panel, complete blood count, and sedimentation rate,

160, Respondent’s note dated October 17, 2013, is the last note {n the chart (and was after
the investigation into Respondent’s practices had been initiated), and contains components of the
neurological examination, including sensory and reflex testing in S.B.’s limbs, The notes indiéate
that Respondent considered 8.3, a candidate for permanent disability, There is also a nélation
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indicating "forms filled," though it is unclear what forms are referenced, A Brief Pain Inventory
and an anxiety symptom scale ate in the chart with the notes for October 17, 2013, but neithet of
which are dated, making It possible that these are the forms referenced although he could also
have been referring to disability forms,

161, The anly evidence in the chart that Respondent was monitoring 'whether S.B. was
receiving preseriptions from other physicians occurs in the latter portion of 2013,

Three CURES reports dated August 20, 2013, August 29, 2013 and October 17, 2013 are
contained in the records, Thus, no inquiry ;'egarding S.B.’s receipt of prescriptions for controlled
substances from other physicians occurred until Respondent had been presctibing her controlled
substances for over 7 years. |

162. The August 29, 2013 CURES repott has the names of two other providers who had
written the patient prescription's for controfled substances during 2013 circled,

PATIENT T.B.

163, Respondent began treating T.B. for back pain on November 30, 2007, and cor_lt'mued
treating bim tlirough at least February 5, 2013, Respondent also treated T.B. for inguinal pain
related to hernia, - '

164, Respondent’s initial evaluation of T.B, was on November 30, 2007, The file contains
a brief note indicating a chief c'omplaint of back pain mﬁd a medical history indicating that T.B,
had "minimal back pain® prlor to injuring his back three days prior to the visit, for which he had
been to a ohirop.ractor. There is no further dcllnleaﬁon of the nature and extent of the pain and _
neither is there any other discussion' of prior treatment efforts, There is no review of T.B.s
substance abuse history except the medical history questionna.ii'e completed on November 30,
2007, upon which he indicated_he had no histoty of an alcohol or drug problem.

165, Respondent’s notes indicate a limited general physical examination was petformed
but the only reference to T.B.'s back isa notation of tenderness in the lumbosacral paravertebral
region. Theio is no range of motion, strength, or reflex festing documenied.

166, The November 30, 2007 diagnosis was back pain, Howe\écr, there is no indication

whether T.B, had any symptoms of nerve root irritation, such as sciatica, A treatment plan ls
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veflected in the notes consisting of preseriptions of Vicodin ES #40 and Robaxin 750 mg #40 with
a recommendation to continue treatment with the chiropractor, .

167, Respondent fivst prescribed the patient Xanax oti November 8, 2010, There is no
documentation in the medical records to support the prescription .of Xanax. Neither is there any
indication that T.B. sufler ed from gn anxiety disorder,

168, Respondent’s notes dated Septembel 25,2011, indicate that T.B. had right shoulder
pain. However, there is no further elaboration concerning the nature and extent of the pain and
there is no indication of any oxamination of the right shoulder in the notes, Respondent continued
preseribing T.B, hydrocodone and Xanax as an ongoing matter, '

169. On February §, 2013, Respondent saw T.B, to refill his preseriptions for hydrocodone
and Xanax. There is a *post-it note™ on the progress note that states "get off pain meds," There Is
no date on the post-it note and no indication of when it was placed in the file. The progress note
itself has no treatment plan other than the continued prescription of drugs,

170, Three CURES reports were obtained as part of the investigation of Respondent. They
cover the time périods from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19, 2011
through Dec.cmbcr 19,2012 and December 5, 2012 through December 15, 2013, '

171. The CURES reports indicate that T.B. filled 19 preseriptions from Respondent for
hydrogcodone/acetaminophen from Novembet 9, 2010 through February 20, 2013, The quantity
of tablets per prescription ranged from 60 to 150. Respondent prescribed T.B. an average 0f29
mg of hydrocodone daily during that time. '

172. The CURES reports indicate that T.B. filled 19 prescriptions from respondent for

alprazolam from November 9, 2010 through February 20, 2013, The quantity of tablets per

prescription was either 30 or 40. Respondent presoribed the patient an average of 1.9 mg of
alplrevolam daily during that fime,

173, Respondent saw T.B. approximately once a month,’ However, the progress notes
contain mmlmal history and very little evidence of any physxcal examination, Other than the
notes t‘rdm the initial visit on November 30, 2007, there is one additional detailesl assessment of
T.B.’s paiﬁ in the entire chart and that consists only of a Brief Pain Inventory questionnaire T.B,
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completed on February 5, 2012, There is also an anxiety symptom questionnaire in the file, but
that hag no date, .

174, Respondent’s notes have no history or examination infbrmation apgrt from noting that
T.B. was presenting for a presetiption refill, There is neither reference nor indlcation concerning
the use of the medication 1o treat T.B."s "hernia pain” or back pain,

175, Respondent’s notes for the 6 years of T.B.'s treatment contain no indicatic;n
evidencing any assessment of T.B.’s adherence to treatment requirements with controlled
substances, T.B.'s file contains no CURES reports or urine drug screens, Neither ig there any
indication that Respondent ever discussed the medication with T.B., and how T.B. was taking the
presctibed controlled substances to ensure that T.B. did not have a drug préblem.

176'. T.B.'s file contains a signed, undated treatment agreement for the use oi:' controlled
substances in the treatment of chronic pain, There is also a consent for chronic oplold therapy
signed and dated February 24, '2012, approximately 6 years after Respondent first began
preséx'ibing such controlled substn;locs to T.B, -

177, Respondent’s notes contain no documentation that T.B. was ever asked if he had
experienced any advetse effects from the prescribed drugs,

178. Respondent’s notes dated July 20, 2009, indicate that he had referred T.B. to a
general surgeon. However, there is neither a surgical consultation in the file nor any record of
any follow up concerning that ;'cferral or why the referral was made,

© 179. Respondent’s notes are deficient in that they contain little or no history and little or
no physical examination findings for T.B. T.B.’s pain complaints are not adequately described in
the medical record, The rationale for Respondent’s prescription of Xanax is nowhere found in the
medical recordg despite that prescription being refilled regularly for several yeats, Oversll,

Respondent’s treatment objectives for T.B. are unclear, unstated and unknown,

PATIENT V.C,

180, Respondent first saw V.C, .011 August 20, 20 10, Her chief complaint is noted as "Rx
reqﬁest, pain lower back (center)" which appears to reference a request fora prescription for back
pain, Respondent’s notes indicate she had "residual back pain,” and had pain of 9/10 intensity
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without medication, The note suggests that V.C, was not taking any medications af the time she
presented to Respondent. However, thers {g no further discussion of the nature and extent of the
pain, whether there was any extension of the pain into her lower limbs, or whether there was any
associated weakness or sensory disturbance. |

181, Respondent’s notes contain no past medical history except from what can be gleaned
from a checklist that V.C, completed on the date of the initial visit, V.C. denied any history of
alcobo!, drug, or mental problems on that checklist. Respondent’s note does not contain any
discussion of her prior pain treatment efforts, However, an orthopedic consu]tation report dated
May.27, 2010, is contained in the medical records. That orthopedic consultation repott references
a consultation with an orthopedist due to an automobile accident on Aptil 24, 2010. The report
indicates that orthopedist performed a comprehensive evaluation and diagnosed her with cervical
sprain, fumbar sprain, blunt abdominal trauma, headache and dizziness due to concussion, and
trule out anxiety." The orthopedist recommended chiropractic treatment and neurological
consultation and prescribed her Norco 10/325 #60 and Prilosec 20 mg #60,

182, Respondent’s notes document a lir.nited, genoral physical examination, The only
mention Respondent made of any musculoskeletal or neurological finding was that her neck had
recluc_cci range of njotion, although V.C. pregented with a chronic, severe musculoskeletal -
complaint and Respondent had access to the orthopedic report.

183, Respondent’s notes contain no indication that he considered diagnostic testing to
avaluate V.C.'s complaints of severe pain despite four raonths having passed since her injury in
the automnobile aceident, Respondent’s diagnoses was simply “auto accident, cervical strain, and
{urnbosaceal strain,” with no indication of how he came to those conclusions,

184, Respondent’s “treatment plan” was the preseription of Noreo 10/325 #90, Xanax 2
mg #20, and Soma 350 mg with no quantity noted, There is nothing in the medical records to
indioaté V.C. gave informed consent until February 21, 2012, when she slgned & consent for
chronic opioid therapy. There is nothing in the medical records to indicate consideration of any

alternative treatments epart from controlled substances,
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185, Three CURES reports wete obtained during the investigation of Respondent, These
CURRS reports are from Augulst 13, 2009 through Auvgust 13, 2012, Decernber 19, 2011 through
December 19, 2012 and December 5, 2012 through Dacember 13, 2613.

186. The CURES reports indicate that Respondent provided V.C, with 42 prescriptions for
hydrocodone/acetaminophen from August 20, 2010 through November 15, 2013, The quantity of
‘tflblets per preseription ranged from 30 to 240, Respondent prescribed V.C. 5,990 tablets of
hydt ocodone/acetaminophen durmg that time.

187, The CURES repor ts indicate that Respondent provided V.C, with 25 prescriptions for
alprazolam from August 20, 2010 through April 29, 2013, The quantity of tablets pet
preseription ranged from 10 to 30, Respondent prescribed V.C. 530 tablets during that time
frame.

188, The records indicate that Respondent historically saw V.C, every 1-2 months,
prescribing hydlocodone and alprazolnm on a consistent basis. In addition, on August 4,2011,
Respondent prescribed V.C. zolpidem 10 mg #30. On April 13,2012, Respondent prescribed
V.C. Soma 350 mg #60, However, these prescriptions for zolptdcm and Soma were isolated and
not recurring pregeriptions, The hydrocodone and alprazolsm were reourting prescriptions,

189, Respondent’s notes do not deseribe the nature and extent of V.C.'s pain symptoms at
any point in time. The; notes do not provide examination data.

" 190, Respondent provid_ed multiple presctiptions for alprazolam during his first year of
treating V.C., but no reference to anxiety is .mcntioned in the notes until August 4, 2011, when the
single word “anxiety” is entered without any Further delineation of the nature and extent of V.C.'s
anxiety.

191" There is no docutnentation explaining why Respondent preseribed V.C. alprazolam,

'although following the single entry on August 4, 2011, it is possible the preseription could have

been for the symptom of anxiety. Howevet, because the notes are deficient it is impossible fo
detetmine the diagnosis resulting in the preseription,

192 The single word reference to “anxiety” in the Au;,ust 4, 2011 note is the only
reference to anxiety in the entirety of the progress notes L\nul Respondenl notes on March 11,
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2013, that V.C, was more anxious after having been involved in an automobile aceldent on March
11,2013,

193, Respondent notes that on May 23,2013, V,C.’s anxiety was "much belter," A "Pain
Anxtety Symptom Scale” is located in the medical recordé, but it was not daled, so it is unclear
when_V.C. completed that form,

194, Respondent began.prescribing V.,C, Prozac on November 21, 2012, for reasons that
are unclear, Respondent indicating only that V.C. did not feel good on Xanex and could not get to
sloep at night,

1935, [icspondent’é notes dated August 21, 2012, indicate that V.C. had a history of seven
prior automobile accildenls. Those notes also indicate that V,C, was unable to reduce to 150 per
month, sithough it is not stated which prcscripﬁon was being referenced by that note, However,
he presctibed V.C. 180 tablets of Notco that day.

196, Respondent’s notes dated October 13, 2012, indicate that V.C. had been in yet
another automobile acoident and that he had increased her use of one of the medications
(pre§111nably Norco due o the quantity referenced) to seven tablets daily, However, the records
do not indicate any concern over the number of automobile accldents that V.C. represented
having been in despite the high level of controlled subsFances being preseribed.

197, Respondent’s notes make multiple references to V.C.'s applications for disability,
which he based on her difficulty concentrating due to taking medication. However, despite that
reference there is no apparent attention conoerning whether V.C, had any adverse effects from the
drugs, such ag cognitive impairment, especially in light of the ﬁ‘equcnt'mltomObilG accidents,
This s particularly troubling because Benzodiqzepines, such as alprazolam, have been shown to
adversely impact & persor'x‘s ability to drive safely.

198, Respondent’s notes dated March 11, 2013 indicate that V.C, was involvéd in yet
another automobilo accldent (this is the eighth r epoxted automobile accident for V.C.).

Respondent provided a few sentences of history in that March 11, 2013 note, but no examination

1s recorded other than noting "WM.,” What is meant by “WM” is unknown. Respondent’s plan -
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was fo "continue cutrent medication® and to order an x-ray of her neck, A report of a cervical x-
ray dated March 25, 2013 is in the file. The x-ray was normal,

199, V.C.'s medical records also contain reports showing normal x-rays of her neck and
low back dated September 1, 2011, & notmal renal ultrasound dated November 8, 2013, ‘and
laboratory testing dated September 23, 2013, comprising all of the diagno'stic testing ovet the
course of three years of treatment,

200, Respondent’s pattern of preseribing indicates that V.C. may have had trouble
oontrolliﬁg her use of the drugs. Respondent said in his May 23, 2013 note that he had "to slowly
teduce her pain meds by 30" per month, although thete is no evidence that this reduction
occurred, Respondent’s note dated May 23, 2013, states that he advised her to follow up with
physical therapy, making this the first reference to consideration of physical therapy in his
progress notes, There is no evidence Rcs;pondent ever ordered a urine drug screen for V.C,

201, Although Respondent appears to have ordered two CURES reports, the first dated
August 29, 2013, and the second November 20, 2014, there is no indication of why these reposts
were ordered or what action, if any, was taken as a result of these CURES reports.

202. Respendent’s notes indicate that he did not consider referring V.C, for consultation
with a psy'cﬁolo gist or psychiatrist despite her "gnxiety" and his numerous prescriptions to her for
alprazolém.

203, Respondent’s records contain no informed consent regarding V.C.’s long-term use of
opioid therapy until February 21, 2012, when V.C, signed a consent for chronic apioid therapy |
and a treatment agreement for controlled substances,

204. Rcsponden.t’s progress notes have little or no history and little or no physical
examination findings. V.C.’s pain complaints are not adequately described in the medical record
and Respondent’s freatment objectives are uncleat.

PATIENT B.C.
205, Respondent first examined B.C, on Tune 17, 2009, The initial note indicates the B.C.

presented complaining of pain in his right hand and shoulder due to sports injuries and surgeries,
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However, Respondent did not further delineate the nature and extent of the patient's pain
symptomg.

206, Respondent's records include records from an orthopedist who treated B.C. priar to
Respondent, Those records indicate that B.C. had two surgeries o.n his right hand and a right
shoulder surgery inthe six years prior fo presenting to Respondent,

207, Respondent noted that B.C, "was on Norco for pain relief also was taking marijuana,”
but Respondent did not elaborate as to how B.C. was using these drugs, Thers is no delineation
of past medical history except the medical history checkli.st completed by B,C. on the day of the -
in?tia.l §i§it, which checklist also ingluded the standard question as to a history of aleohol, drug, or
mental problems that B,C. denied having, Respondent did not check a CURES reporl ot request &
urine drug screen,

208, Respondent’s notes indicate a physical examination revealing that B.C. had a full
range of motion in his "back" with a "normal curve. " The examination of the right upper limb is
limited. The examination also indicates that B,C, had an "equal full grip" and what appears to be
a slight resting tremor in the right hand with "full dexterity," Respondent’s notes also reference
narm 11 o'elock,” but it is unclear what is meant by this notatjon. Respondent’s diagnosis was
right shoulder pain with impingement syndrome and brachial nerve "imj)i.n."

209, Respondent prescribed B.C, Norco 10/325 #60 and Ultram 50 mg #40, There is no
evident treatment plan reflected in the notes apart from the preseription of these opioids, There is
no documentation of informed consent relative to the medicines except for a consent for chronic
opioid therapy, which B.C. did not sign until January 30, 2012.

210, Three CURES reports wers obtained during the investigation of Respondent, These
CURRS reports are from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19, 2011 through
December 19, 2012 and December 5, 2012 through December 15, 2013,

211, The CURES reports indicate that Respondent provided B.C. with 63 preseriptions for
hydrocodone/acetaminophen from September 15, 2009 through November 24, 2013, Thé

quantity of tablets per preseription ranged from 20 to 180, Respondent prescribed B.C, 6,850
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tablets during that i‘imc, which equates to an average dose of approximately 62 mg of
hydrocodone daily,
212, The CURES lepoxts indicate that Respondent provided B.C, with 24 plcscuphous for

alpr azolam from January 30 2012 through August 30, 2013, The quantity of lablets pu

preseri puon ranged from 10 to 30, Respondent prescribed the patient 517 tablets during that time,

: Whlch equates to an average dose of about 1,9 mg daily.

213, The CURES reports indicate that Respondent provided B.C, with 25 preécriptions for
carisoprodol from January 30, 2012 through November 11,2013, The qtiantity of tablets per
prescription ranged from 20 to 120, Respondent ptescribed the patient 2,240 tablets during that
time, which equates fo an average dose of 4,7 tablets daily (although the ac.tual dosage per day is
difficult to discern from the records), |

214, Respondent saw B,C. on a regular basis to refill the prescriptions for hydrocodone,
tramadol, and carisoprodal with the later addition of alprazolam Respondent’s progress notes
usu'tlly indicate a chlef‘ complaint of "Rx refill" with little or no history or physical examination,
Respondent occasionally recarded a pain intensity level, as he did in his Septemiber 24, 2010 note
where he indicated "pain 8/10 ésp when working-lifting,"

215, D.C.’s medical records inofude two “Brief Pain Inventory questionnaireé” relative to
his pain iﬁtensi’ty and the impact of pain upon his functioning, These two questionnaires were
completed on two oceasions, November 21, 2012 and March 17, 2014,

216, Respondent’s notes indicate that on July 28, 2010, B.C. repotted "back pain, knee
pains," However, there is no physical examination, nor treatment goals indicated, On that vlsit
Respondent refilled prescriptldns for hydrocodone, tramadol, and carisoprodol,

217, Respondent saw B.C. again on August 23, 2010, September 24, 2010, November 12,
2010 emd December 14, 2010 to refill the medications with no indication of any physical
examination, No vital signs are recorded cven though thete are blank spaces fot the patient's
weight and blood pressure on each note. Thete is no evidence that Respondent performed any

examination or ather testing on B.C. whelsoever,
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| 218. Regpondent’s note dated February 7, 2011, offers some physical sxamination relative
to B.C.’s back, indicating a reduced back range of motion and "naravertebral muscles 'tight."

219, Respondent’s note dated April 21, 2011 indicates that B.C. had "continued shoulder
and Jow back pain," which B.C. appatently attributed to "swinging hammer all day..“ |
Respondent’s notes indicate th.at he considered whather the B,C, had arthritis, but there is no
indication of eny referral for c[ieignostic evaluation for the now chronic complaint of low Baok
pain, | |

| 220. On May 12, 2011, Respondent noted that B.C. had been stopped by the police who

took his medications, so Respondent simply prescribed ﬁim mote Norco and Soma,

221, Respondent saw B:C. on June 8, 2011, July 14, 2011, July 26, 2011, August 4, 2011,
August 29,2011 and September 21, 2011, apparently solely for medication refills. The notes |
from those visits are devoid of any history or examination findings apart from a few measures of
the patient’s weight, The same is true for multiple visit notes in 2012, as set forth in the medical
records, | - B - -

222, Réspondent began preseribing B.C. Xanax on November 30, 2012, However, there is
no indication in the records as to why he presoribed B.C. Xanax, bu this became a recurring
presoriptbn for small quantities of the drug, Respondent’s progress notes do not indicate that
B.C, complained of anxiety or made other complaints for which Xanax might be prescribéd.
There is a Pain Anxiety Symptom Scale form in the chart, but this is not dated.

) 293, Respondent’s notes dated July 11, 2012, indicate that B.C, had continued left

shoulder pain and was to have left shonlder surgery the following week, The physical

‘examination consisted only of B.C.'s weight and a description of him as "WD WN WM," which

appears (0 mecm that B,C. was “well dressed, well nourished, white male,”

224, A note indicating ﬂmt B.C. underwent shoulder arthroscopy at Kaiser on July 18,
2012, is in the file, There is no indication in the records that Respordent coordinated his
prescription of analgesic medications with the surgeon who performed the surgcry'in orderto

prevent B.C. from getting drugs from both doctors.
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925, In 2013, B.C. saw Respondent for multiple visits for prescriptions with no history or
physical examination findings recorded in the nofes. The May 2, 2013 progress note indicates

only that B.C. had right hand pain Intensity 7/10. Respondent issued him prescriptions for

’ hydrocodone, carisoprodol, alprazolam, and ibuprofen.

226, Respondent’s note'dated May 26, 2013, provides a slight history and a physical

examination result indicating 13 C.’s loft arm "raises to 2 o'clock only," and his right hand was

' swollen, There does not appeal to be a reason for that swelling

2217, Rcapondfmt‘s note dated November 11, 2013 indicates that B.C. had left shoulder
surgery on October 23,2013, and WOlllld be starting physical therapy, HMowever, in a previous
note Respondent had stajed that B.C. underwent left shoulder arthroscopy at Kaiser on July 18,
2012, There is no indication in the records as to whether or not both surgeries, one, ot none
actually tqok place, There are no records from any surgeon or ény indication that Respondent had
communicated with & surgeon concerning B.C. However, the note referencing July 18, 2012
smgexy refers to that surgery in the paqt tense so it is reasonable to suggest that Respbndant must
have actually seen evidenée of that surgery al Lhe time he entered the information in hls progress
notes, However, the same is also true for the November 11, 2013 note.

228, Respondent’s notes indicate that he made no effort to monitor whether B.C. wes
using the prescribed medications as directed until June of 2013, The first urins drug sereen in the
file is dated June 2;1, 2013, and indicates that B.C. tested positive for opiate and benzodiazepine,
which is to be expcotcd. based on the prescription history, but he also tested positive for THC, A
second urine drug screen docum ented in the March 17, 2014 progtess note shows the same
results, No mention of marijuana use is reflected in the progress notes after the notation in the
initial visit note on June 17, 2009,

229. B.C:’s records include a signed treatment agreement for controlled substances, but
there is no date on thIS form,

230, Respondent’s records contain one CURES report Respondent accessed on B .C. dated
August 29, 2013, There is no indication that Respondent took any action ot otherwise mede note
of that report. |
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231, Respondent’s note dated December 23, 2013, indicates that B.C, wag "struggling” to
decrease his use to 120 per month,. appatently referring to his use of hydrooodone, as that is the
only conirolled substance that B.C. was taking in a quantity able to be reduced to that number,
Respondent’s documentation reflects no evidence that he assessed B,C. for possible adverse
effects from the controlled sub§tances that he prescribed him ov.er the course of five years, Only
one Jaboratory test result is in B.C.’s medical records angd that was ordered by B.C.'s primary care
physician at Kaiser, with results from August and Qctober 2013, Respondent nevér ordered any
such laboratory testing. ' ' . - '

237, Norco is a combination of hydrocodone and acetaminophen, Daily dosing of
acetaminophen raises concerns about potential liver toxicity, which is determined by laboratory
testing,

PATIENT N.D,

233, Respoundent’s mltml visit with N.D, was on February 8, 2007, and continued at least
until I‘ebruary 4, 2014

234, Respondent’s note dated February 8, 2007, indicates that N.D. presented with
complaints of chronic back pain and anxiety. There is no further description of her symptoms in
the notes and neither is there a description of any prior treatment for pain or anxiety, The
physical examination is limited, and the only detail noted with respect to her musculoskeletal and
neurological examinations is back tenderness in the lumbosactal region, There is no mental status
ex'umnatmn Dmbnoscs are simply anxiety and back pain. There are no diagnostic test results
noted There ig no evident treatment plan apart from prescription for medications, including
Xanax 2 mg #30, Prozac 20 mg #30, Vicodin ES #30, and possibly Wellbuirin, although the
record is uncleai on that medication. There is o documentation indicating informed consent
relative to the medications was given.

2345 Past medical higtory can only be gleaned from the '.'patient's checklist for medical
history" dated February 8 2007. That checklist doos not indicate any issues with musclés, joints,
or nerves, and N.D. demed any history of alcohol, drug, or mental pmblcms. Thete is no

substance abuse histoty documented apart from what can be g gleqned from thls quefmonnahc
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236, Respondent’s progress notes show that N.D. was generally seen on a monthly basls,
Howevet, Respondent’s notes are generally devoid of history and physical examination findings
apart from ocoasional brief references, There are occasional references to the diagnosis of
migraine but without any.history to support the diagnosis. In the June 20, 2008 note, the
diagnases of fibromyalgia and arthritis appear with no supporting documentation,

237, Respondent’s notes from August 14, 2009, indicate a preseription for Ambien
(zolpidem), but the notes make no _refercn'ce to NI, having a sleep problem until December 9,
2009, when Respondent noted "{patient] depressed-sleep problems" without elaboratlon,

238, Respondent’s notes list a diagnosia of back pain without other diagnoses, yet at every
visit he refills prescriptions for hydrocodon, alprazolam, zolpidem, and fluoxetine.

239, On August 27, 2010, Respondent began prcsél.'ibiné N.D. two different strengths of
hydrocodone, but thete is no explanation as to why thig is necessary and prescribing a patient two
different strengths of this drug is an uncommon practice,

240, The notes contain limited clinical Information indicating that Respondent made an
effort to refine the nonspecific diagnoses of anxiety and back pain. There is a report of a lumbar
x-ray in the file, but that was not done until June'17, 2013, six years after Respondent began
prescribing fo N.D. That x-tay.showed only mild degenerative changes, The only laboratory
testing resulis in the file are dated December 22, 2012, and those were normal and inoluded tests
looking for an undetlying arthritic condition, like rhieumatoid arthritis,

941, Respondent’s notes provide little data to determine whether N.D. benefited from
taking the medications in terms of her pain, mood, and sleep. There is a pain assessment scale,
the “Brief Pain Inveﬁfory," which presumably N.D, completed, but that is found on only one
occasion on April 29,2013, N.D.’s medical records contain an anxiety symptom scale (usually
completed By the patient), but it is undated. The lack of clinical date makes it difficult to
determine the rationale for continuing or altering treatment with the prescribed drugs.

942, Respondent’s notes contain limited data to indicate that he was attentive to whether

N.D. was taking the medications as directed or misusing them, There ate notes from an
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emergency room visit on Septémber 17, 2010, concerning N.D.’s having had a new onset selzure,

which suggests she may have been misusing her medications,

243, N.D.’s medical records contain three CURES reports Respondent apparently accessed
on August 29, 2013, September 27, 20.13' and January 21, 2014, These CURES reports indiceife
that N.D. obtained prescriptions for alprazolam and hj!drocodoné on multiple occasions dﬁring
2013 from other physicians, Respondent’s notes on September 27, 2013, indicate that he "again
spoke to patient" about not see'ing another physician, Howevet, therc is no indication that
Respondent altered his treatment of N.D. &g a tesult, |

244, The medical records contain the results of a single urine dtug screen included in
Respondent’s July 3, 2013 progress note. N.D. tested positive for amphetamine, opiate, THC,
benzodiazepine, PCP, and "met." No indication of any change in Respondent’s freatment of N.D.
as a result of these test results is contained in the file.

245, The notes contain no indication of an informed consent discussion until January 31,
2012 when N, D, signed & conseit for chronio oploid therapy and also signed a troatment
agrecmett for controlled substances.

246, Respondent’s notes contain no indication that he considered referring N.D. for
consultation with a psychiatrist, psychologist, or pain specialist. There i3 no indication he
considered referring her for physioal therapy or some other nonmedicinal approach to managing
her symptotus, despite het long-standing symptoms and requirement for multiple medications.

247, Thteec CURES reports were obtained during the investigation of Respondent. The
reports reflect data from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 12, 2011 through
December 19, 2012 and December 5, 2012 through Deoembe_l' 15,2013,

248, The CURES reports indioate that Respondent provided N.D, with 92 prescriptions for
hydrocodone/acetaminophen from August 14, 2009 through November 1, 2013, The quantity of
tablets per prescription rangécl_ from 30 to 180, Respondent presoribed the patient 9,47 0 tablets
during that time, . '

749, The CURES data for the 92 prescriptions for hydtooodonc/acetammophcn from

August 14, 2009 through November 1, 2013 is peculiar because it indicates numerous instances
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whete N.D, filled two éeparate_ prescriptions for hydrocodone from Respondent on the same day
for different strengths of the dtug; one for the 7.5 mg i"orn_mulation and the other for the 10 mg
formulation, These preseriptions have different p'rescription numbers eliminat.ing the possibility
of clerical error. Furthermore, In addition to the CURES data, the medical records contain copies
of prescriptions dated August 29, 2013 énd June i'l'7, 2013, dates on which Respondent presctibed
N.D. two different streugths of the same drug, | -
250, The CUR.ES reporis indicate that Respondent provided N,D. with 54 prescuptlons for

"alprazolnm from August 14, 2009 through November 1, 2013.. The quantlty of tablets per

preseription ranged from five to 40. Respondent prescribed N.D, an average of 2 mg of
alprazolam daily during that time,

251. The CURES reports indicate that Respondent provided N.D. with 12 prescriptions for

olpidem from August 14, 2009 through January 4, 2012, The quantity of tablets per preseription
was either 30 or 40, Respondent prescribed N.D. an average of 8 mg of zolpidem daily during
that tlmc

257 Respondcm olso plOSGl fbed N.D. oxyc,odone/acctmmnophen 10/325 #50 on April 29,
2013, There were no other prescriptions for oxycodone during the times covered by the CURES
reports. | '

PATIENT MLF,

253, Respondent first saw M.F. on November 1, 2011, Respondent’s initial note indicates
that M.F, had suffered a severe injury to his right footina January 2011 motoroycle accident, had
undergone mulmple surgeties, and had sevets pain with intensity 8- 10/10, Respondent indicated
that M.F, "was going to Kaiser and VA" He noted that M.F. stated that Norco made him sick.
There is no further delineation of the pain symptom or prior treatment efforts, and ihele isno
indication Respondent obtained prior treatment records.

254, Respondent prescribed controlled substances for the treatment of M.R,’s chronic pain
conditlon until M.F, died of an accidental overdose on February 19, 2013, The coroner's report

indicates the overdose was due to the combined effects of fentanyl, mirtazapine, alprazolam, and

~nordiazepam,
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255, Respotdent did not record a substance abuse history apart from M,F.’s medical

histoty checklist, which does not have a name ot date but appears to be M,R,'s, because it

-mentions a January 2011 motoroycle accident, On this checklist, the patient denied aleohol, drug,

-and mental problems. Thete is no indication that Respondent reviswed a CURES report or

obtained a urine drug screen in connection with the first visit.

256, Respondént’s physical examination is notable for its compleleness including the
repott of M.F, walking with a limp and having a markedly disfigured right ankle and foot with
scarring and reduced range of motion at the ankle, Respondent dlagnosed right-sided foot ankle
pain with history of a compound fracture at the ankle/foot, e pleqoubed the patient
hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 #60 with instructions to take one tablet twice daily as needed
for pain. There is an informed consent for chronic opioid therapy the patient signed and dafed on
January 16,2012, There Is also a treatment agreement for long-term controlled substances
thetapy for chrobic pain M.F, signed and dated on Jﬁnuary 16, 2012,

257, Respondent contin'ur)d to see M.F, on a monthly basis after the initial visit until his
final visit witix the patient on January 28, 2013, As ndted above, MLF. died from an accidental
overdose on FeBruary 19,2013,

258, A CURES report for M.F. shows Respondent provided M,F. with 10 preseriptions for
controlled substances from December 8, 2012 through January 28, 2013, including three
prescriptions for 0xyoodone/c\cet'\mmophon 10/325 #60, two prescmptxons for transdermal
fentanyl 50 mg #15, three prescriptions for alprazolam 2 mg s #20.30, and two prescriptions for
11ydrocodone/ncetanﬂnophen 10/325 #30, As neted above, the corones's report indicates MF,
died from the combined effects of fentanyl, mirtazapine, alprazolam, and nordiazepam,

259, 'Respondent presoribed M.F., Norco 10/325 #30 on December 12, 2011, The notes
from that date do not indicate why Respondent presoribed this drug to M.F, This is particularly
interesting because on M.F.'s first visit with Respondent he stated that Norco made him sick,

1260, Respondmt’s note dated January 4, 2012 is entitled "Interim Treatment Plan."
Respondent provides further details about M.F.’s trauma and subsequent limb salvage surgeries,

He also provided more deteil about the pain and reiterated M.F.’s statement that Norco "makes
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him sick." Respondent indicatg:d. that M.F, had tried physical therapy and had been encouraged o
walk, He provided more description of the physical ﬁndings at tlie foot and ankle, I-Ie said the
patient had "aohleved reasonable pain relief with a combination of Percooet and Notco, which
lad "allowed him to increase his standing/walking." He cautioned the patlent about potential
risks associated with the medication and the {mportance of safeguarding the mcdloutlon, He
asked the patient to sign a pain {reatment agreement, which was subsequently signed onJ anuary
16,2012, '

261, Respondcm’s note, dated Match 28, 2012, indicated that M.F. requested Dumgesu,, .
which he had apparently used previously, Respondent proscribed him transdermal fentanyl 125

mg, quantity unstated, in addition to Percacet, dosage unstated, #60 and Norco, dosage unstated,

. #30,

262, Respondent’s note of April 2, 2012 indleated that M.F. did not feel the 25 mg dose of
ua.nsdclmal fentanyl was adequate, because his pain was 10/10 with walking, Respondent
1noreased the dose of tr 'msdermal fenlanyl o 50 1ng o o R

263 Respondent’s note of April 26, 2012, indicated that M.F, felt "'much better' on the
fentanyl patches," with improvement in his sleep, Respondent noted that M.T, was still walking
with a crutch and & limp,

264, Respondent’s note of July 17, 2012, indicated that M., had complaints of anxiety
and stomach upset, with nausee and vomiting, There is no indication that Respondent queried
M.F. regarding his bowel function to assess whethet M.F.'s nausca and vomiting might be due to
bowel dysfunction from the oplold drugs, in that long-term opioid therapy can cause severe
cqnstipation, The notes do not contain a description of the nature and extent of MLF.'s anxiety.
Respondent prescribed MLF. alprazolam 2 mg #20 on that visit.
| 265, Respondent’s note of August 13, 2012, indicated that M.F.'s pain was 8/10 without

medicine but reduced to 2/10 with medication, Respondent’s notes indicate that M.F, had a

“restless anxious feeling in leg;" which Xanax helped. Respondent did not desctibe this symptom

in any groater detail, but revised the diagnosts to "foot/ankle/leg pain and cramps and anxiety" at
some point. In addition to the Xanax, Respondent continued the prescriptions for alprazolam 2
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mg # 20 in addition to the transdermal fentanyl, oxycodone, and hydrocodone prescriptions
previously given,

266. Rcspondent’s notes of N ovembel 27, 2012, indicate that M.F, had taken more
medication on some deys, but 1.t is unolea if that means that he had taken more than was

prescribed or had taken more because the pain was greatet, but still within prescription limits, A

_physica! examination on that visit noted that M.F, "struggles markedly, walks with cane,

diaphoretic, pale.” He refilled the prescriptioﬁs for all four controlled substances.

267. Respondent's note of December 27, 2012, indicates that M.F, was walking mote and
had "adequate" pain relief but complained of increasing leg cramps and a crawling, {tching,
tingling sensation in his foot, especially at night, Respondent noted that Xanax helped the patient
relax and decreased his breakthrough pain, There is no indication that Respondent considered
prescribing M.F. a non-opioid analgesic, since the note suggests more clearly that M.F, was
exper iencing some ucuxopathlc pain in thc leg

268, Respondent’s note of January 2 2013, indicates that M.F, had brought in a package of
fentany! patoheq that his four-year-old nephew had run through a shredder, The notes indicate
that M.I‘. asked for rcplaccmcni of the patches, but Respondent told him he could not give him a
replacement prescription and that he was responsible for sccuring his medications, He also said he
was consldering referring him to specialty pain management. This inqident.is of particular
concern, since if M.E.’s lemtatmn is truthful, he allowed his four-year-old nephew access to the
fentanyl patches, which could eastly have led to the death of the child if he had been exposed to
the drug. Yet other then declining to prescribc M.F. replacemcnt patches, Respondent seems not
to con.sider the event important,

269, Respondent’s note of Jarmary 28, 2013, indicates that M.F, complained of severe pain
with intensity 10/10 at the right foot and ankle, He described him as anxious, diaphoretic, and
markedly distressed. In an "Annual Review" Respondent on the same date, again summarized the |
patient's history and performed "a brief, cursory exam” that showed the patient to be "in moderate
to marked distress,” to appeat anxious, and {0 have a "labored” style of walking with a cane, He
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noted marked seatring about the right foot with no edema or cellulitis, In referving to the
treatment plan, he said the patient was "in agresment that we have achieved the level of pain
rolief that allows him reasonable [activities of daily living]." He reprised the informed consent,
He indicated his plan to check a urine deng soreen the followlng month, There is a more
quantitative assessment of the patient's pain on this date, in the form of the Brief Pain Inventory.

270, Respondent’s next eniry in MJF.'s file is a one-page, typed summary of "Additional
Fécts" Respondent gathered for a postmortern analysis, He asked the decedent's wife If the
decedent had scen any other doctors, His notes state that: "She told me that she was his wife, not
his mother, and that he took care of his own medical problems and that she didn’t get involvéd."l
Respondent further reported that he called the pharmacy whete MJF. filled his presoriptions from
Respondent and asked the pharmacy employee if she could run a CURES report on M.F, The
employee said she could not, as "she was not set up to do those. Respondent’s notes indicate that
hc then told the pharmacy employee that “I had tried to get set up myself since January but was
nevet able to get a hold of anyone thc,le when I called."

271, Respondent’s medical file for M/, contains two C‘URLS reports dated August 23,
2013 and Augu'st 22, 2013, months after the M.F,’s death. These reports indicate the patient was
obfaining preser iptions for controlled substances (opioids and benzodiazepines) from multiple
doctors at multiple pharmacies.

PATIENT E.H,

272. Respondent first saw E.H. on September 23, 2007. The initial note indicates that B.I1.
was first treated for weight loss, He did not congistently treat her for a pain condition until April
7, 2008,

273, Respondent’s first mention of presctibing B.H, Talwin is in the progress note dated
April 7, 2008, The note indicates thet B.J, had back pain secondary to "twist," There is no
physical cxainination other than her weight, The diagnosig is "hack pain/conjunctivitis," and
Respondent presoribed her 60 Talwin tablets, Rospondent’s subsequent notes variously refer to
B.H. as having pain in her back, right leg, right foot, neck, left hand, and also migraine. There are

some references to T.H. having fallen and injured herself,
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274, Respondent’s, notes from June 8, 2010, that indicates that B.FL had fallen and
feactured her left knee, though there was no physical examination documented to support that
conclusion, or any physical examination at all noted for that visit, He prescribed her Talwin #60
with one refill, The vislt notes generally indicate that he refilled her presetiption for Talwin, but
there is scant history and essentially no physical examination findings to support long-term
presciption of the opioid.

275, Respondent’s March 28, 2011 progress note indicates that he doubled the quantity of
the Talwin prescription from 60 to 120 tablets, There {s no explanation in the notes and there is
1o record in the notes to indicate a symptom of pain, any physical examination ﬁndings,. ora
diagnosis of pain. '

276, Respondent’s progress note of July 22, 201 1, indlcz}tes that E.H. was prescribed
Norco 10/325 #60 with one refill, There is no record of any symptom of pain, There s no
physical examination apart from het weight, Thete is no diagnosis of péin. Despite multiple
intervening visit notes, the next entry that cven mentions the E.H. having pain is dated February
16, 2012, and ind icates haok pain, leg pain” without further explanation and without a physical
exammation He refilled her prescription for Talwin #90 with one refill,

977, B.H. visited Respondent on multiple oceasions but the next entry that concerns pain is
dated March 29, 2013, when Respondent noted that B.H. had continued back pain "but better,"
with intensity 7-8/10. Respondent also observed that B.H, still had "bottle almost full of meds."
There was no physical examination apatt from weight. He indicated she had back pain, left knee
pain, and left foot pain and preseribed her Talwin #90. He recommended x-rays of her left knee
and right foot. Thereisa 1'6})01"1‘ for a right foot x-ray in the medical records dated September 1,
9013, showing that B.H, had degenerative Joint disease at the first motatarsophalangeal joint,
Oddly there ig ulso a right foot x—ray’ report in the chart dated May 1, 2006 (seven years prior) that
showed similar findings. No report of & left knee x-ray is cqntaincd in the medical records,

278. Respondent’s April 25, 2013 progress note indicates that Respondent talked with R.H,

‘about "alternatives to Talwin Nx." e indicated she had right foot pain that was constant with

intensity 8/10, had intermittent pain in the low back with intensity 9/10, plus left knes pain at
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times with intensity 7/10. There is no physical examination apart from weight, Thereisno
asseqs‘meht, and the plan consists of preseriptions for Talwin, Motrin, Elavil, and samples of
Lyrica, The note suggests that cither E. II. ot Respondent wished to ease her off of Talwin,
However, it is unposmble to determine the exaot facts due to the spm‘sc documentation, Itis
unclear whether E.H, was having difficulty controlling her use of the drug (she was receiving
numerous prcscri])tions for the mcdlcatlon) ot if another reason for reduction of the medication
caused the notation, There i8 no documcntatlon concerning whether Regpondent ever talked to
her about how she was managing her use of the drug. '

279, There are two CURES reports In EIL's medical records that Respondent accesscd
but those were not accessed until August 29, 2013 and January 21, 2014, Respondant did not
adequately assess EH.'s adherence to propet uge of this oploid analgesic,

280. Respondent’s medical records contain a consent for chronic opioid therapy signed by
B.H. on February 16, 2012, There is also a (reatment agreement for long-tetm conirolled
substances therapy for chronic pain which E.H, signed but did not date,

281, Respondent’s notes do not contain documentation indicating that Respondent |
monitored E.H for potential adverse effects from her chronic use of pentazocing, such as
sedation, dizzmess, nauge, mental changes, and dependence. There is a remarkable deatth of any
physical examination findings relative to B.H.’s pain symptoms in the entire file. It is impossible
to determine from the documentation what the treatment objectives were with respect to the
multiple'presdriptions for Talwin. _

282, Respondent’s September 11, 2013 progress note provides additional history,
indicating that B.H, had increasing right foot pain and had appatently increased the amount of
medication sho was taking, The pain is deseribed as dull, throbbing, deep, and sometimes sharp
and as worse with standing and walking, Again thmé {s no physical examina{'ion except for the
notation "x-ray/foot from 2006 shows [sic]." The diagnosis is merely foot peun, Respondent
prescribed her Talwin #75, gabapcntm, ibuprofen, and Vistaril. He noted a utine drug soreen

rosult in thé left margin of the progress nots, but the results arc'undeoipherable.
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283, Respondent’s March 14, 2014 progress note contains little information except for
indicating that E.13, presented for presoription refills. There are no symptoms documented.
There was no physical examination, Respéndent prescribed Norco 10/325 #120 and ibuprofen
600 mg #30. The treatment plan is nnclear,

284, Respondent’s medical records do not contaln any systematic agsessment of B.IL.'s
pam apart from one Brief Pain Inventory completed on January 18, 2013, On this questionnaire,
she indicated the location of her pmn, delineated her pam Intensity, and rated the pain's impact
upon her function,,

285, ‘Three CURES reports were obtained duting the investigation of Respondent, The
reports reflect data from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19, 2011 thro.ugh
December 19, 2012 and December 5, 2012 through Decerber 15, 2013, There is also a CURES
report in Respondent’s file that is dated January 21, 2014 and includes five additional
prescriptions from Respondent thal are not included on the CURBS repotts obtained as part of the |
nweqtlgatlon

286, The CURES reports show that B H. filled 128 preqcl 1pt1ons for pentazocine/naloxone
(trade name Talwin Nx) from Respondent from September 4, 2009 through January 13, 2014,
Pentazocine 1s a weak oploid ahalgesio used fot the relief of moderate to severe pain, It is
available as an oral agent in combination with a small amount of naloxone, and the naloxone is
intended to reduce the rigk of its being abused intravenously, Over slightly more than four years,
Respondent prescribed her 8,951 tablets for an average doge of 317 mg of pentazocine dally. (The
manufacturer recommends a total daily dose of pentazocing not exceed 600 m g

2987, Respondent issued B, several other prescriptions for controlled substances from
September 4, 2009 through .Tan‘uary 13', 2014, including & prescription for Butrans 5 mg patches
on May 5, 2011, prescriptions for hydrocodone on Tuly 22,2011 ‘nn.d September 30,2013, and a
prescriptibti for codeine on November 4, 2013,

PATIENT 1.
288, Respondeut first saw J.I, on February 25, 2008, for an initial complaint of bronchitis

and anemia, There is no hlstory i this note and a limited physical examination, The diagnoses
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were bronehitis and anemia, and a (reatment plan consisted of vitamin supplementation and a
testosterone injection, _

289, Rcsponclcnt’s second visit with J.I, occurred on May, 14, 2008, at which time
Respondent statled prescribing J.I Norco 10/325 #60, for a dingnosis of sinusitis, The records do
not contain any description of ?he nature and extent of the pain nor -a.my record of any examination
.otheli than blood pressure and weight, There was no indication of informed consent ot any
discussion of the possible risks associated with Norco. There is no indication os to whether the
patient had a history of substance abuse apatt from what can be gleaﬁed from J.I.’s self-
completed, undated medical history checklisl upon which J.I. denied alcohol, drug, or mental
problems, However, Respondent does comment upon the substance abuse issue four years later
in a note dat.ed January 23, 201'2, |

290, Respondent’s January 14, 2009 note references J.1 as having continued "sinus
plcssuxc/paln v Respondent prescribed him Norco 10/325 #80. There is no documentation of an
exammatlon other them II ] wclght. :

291, Respondent’s February 12, 2009 progiess note indicates that J.I. had "sinus facial
paing" and was seeing an otolaryngologist, Respondcnt prescribed J.1, 100 Norco tablets,

292 Respondent’s April 20, 2009 progress note mentions "headaches" as J.1.’s subjective
comp]amt without further desctiption of the symptom. Respondent presctibed 1.1, Vicodin ES
#100,

295. Respondent’s August 11, 2009 note indicates a diagnosis of migraine for the first
time, Thete is no further history end no examination of the neurological system. Respondent
preseribed 1. Noreo 10/325 #120, | '

294, Respondent’s January 1, 2010 progress note makes the fnst reference to pain
intensity, noting "pain is 8-10/10 without meds." Respondent noted that he spoke with [.L. about
nseeing two doctors” and indicated the patient said he would not get medicines from the other
doctor witl{out notifying Respondent, Respondent's. assessment Was now pain in the neck, back,

and face (sinuses), and he pr.escribed .1, Norco 10/325 #120.
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295, Respondent’s March 11, 2010 note indicates & diagnosis of trigeminal neuralgia, back
pain, and cellulitis. There is no neurological examination, Thero is no examination of the head
and neck recorded. There is no further delineation of the symptoms other than indicating the
patient ﬁad "sevgre maxil]ary-face pain 9/10," Respondent prescribed J.I Norco 10/325 #120.

296, Respondent saw J.I. on several interim occasions with no sig11iﬁ§a11t events recorded
In the progress notes, Fowever, on January 3, 2011 thers is & note in thé medical recoids entitled
"nterim Review." In that note R.espondeht indicated that J.1, was "under chronic pain
nmna‘gemen.t.“ ﬁnd had "not sought pain meds from another physidi an" since he had spoken to him
the prior January when he learned that I.1, had been receiving narcotic prescriptions from both
Respondent and another physician, It is unclear how Respondent discovered that information, In |
the January 3, 2011 note Respondent indicated that J.L had achieved "adequate pain relief
without having to increase the amount of Norco compared with the year before, The note
indicates that he cautioned J.I. about taking additional acetaminophen In over-the-counter
medicines, talked with J.I. about the issue of tolerance and the option of using a long-acting
medication and discussed the importance of safeguarding his medications to prevent diversior,
The note also indicates that, for apparently the first time, he warned T, that the prescribed
medicatiéns ‘might affect his level of alertness and cause other potential side effects, Respondenﬁ
coneluded that J.I. “had good pain relief” and had "been able to enjoy a comfortable active
lifestyle.” There was no physical examination associated with this note other than recording the
patient's height, weight, and blood pfg:ssm‘e.

297, Respondent’é June 21, 2011 progress note indicates that I compleined of constant

pain with an intensity level of 10/10 that interfored with his concentration and drained his energy.

The note contains some physical findings, including tenderness to percussion below the eye,

though he does not indicate whether this was right-sided or left-sided, Respondent also indicated
that J.1. had mild petiorbital swelling, Respondent indicatod that J.I, had "intractable" sinus/face
pain, He prescribed him Norco 10/325 #120 with one refill and promethazine and codeine cough

sytup, 8 ounces.
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208, On December 20, 2011, Respondent increased the quantity of the Norco preseription
from 120 to 240 tablets, The notes indicate that J.I.’s pain intensity was 7/10 without medicine -
but did not indicate the degree to which the medication alleviated the patient's pain,

299, Respondent’s July 11,2012 progress.note indicates that J.I, was "in satisfactory
comfort” and stated that the medication reduced his pain from 7-8/10 to 2-3/10. He added, "He
[1.1,] appears to be handling his medications responsibly, The meds allow him to enjoy [activities
of daily living] and his hobby (boating, fishing, travel)," That is the extent of the information in
the note, with no additionally physical examination or objective readings,

300, Respondent’s Qctober 12, 2012 progress note indicates that J.1.’s pain is no longer
controllqd by the current prescriptions with a pain intonsity of 9/10. Respondent prescribed him
Notco 10/325 #180 and added Percocet 10/325 #60, which is another short-acting
opioid/acetaminophen combination.

301, On Jaauary 23, 2012, Responclent wrofe a report entitled "Periodic Review," in which
he summarized J.I.’s history to a greater extent that had been done in the prior four years of
seeing J.L Respondent described J.1.'s history of pain freatment p1101 to coming under his care,
Responclent alsonotes that J.I. did not have a history of drug or aleohol abuse, nor did he have
history of any psychological problems. The note also included & lmited physical examination,

Respondent listed a treatment plan with objectives, including the objective "o make the pain

‘tolerable go that he can enjoy a reasonable quality of life and heyond achieving normal [activities

of daily living] he remains quite active." Respondent mentioned informed consent and cautioned
3.1, about potential risks as well as the need to secure his medications, Respoudent also noted that
he was planning to do a urine drug soreen, but resulls for this screen do not appear in the file until
July 2, 2013, The file Includes a consent for chronie opiold therapy and a treatment‘agreemcnt
for long-term controlled substances therapy for chronic pain, but LI, did not sign and date these
documents until January 23, 2013 exactly one year after the periodic review.

302, Respondent’s March 1, 2013 note indicates that Respondent began prescribing 1L
transdermal fentany! at a dose of 50 mg with instruction to change the patch every 48 hours,
Respondent noted that .1 had tried a friend's fehtanyl patch with good relief, Strikingly, there is
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nothing in the notes indleating the Res\poudent advised J.I, of how dangerous it is for one patient
to use another person's fentany! patch, because that could easily result o unintentional overdose
and death in someone who'is not sufficiently tolerant to oploids. Respondent also initiated
treatment with the patch on a 48 hour schedule, which is not how the patch 13 generally dosed at
the outset of treatment, However, Respondent altered the sohedule at the next visit on March 29,
201.3 when he instructed the patient to change th'c patcf\ every 72 hours, However, the reason for
altering the duration, as reflected In the notes wes because J.1. stated that "his plan” wbuld only
pay for use of the patch every 72 houts,

303, Respondent’s July 2, 2013 notes include the results of the urine drug testing
mentioned on January 23, 2013, J.L's urine was positive for opiate and negative for the other
substances tested, which was consistent with the presctiption records.

304, Respondent’s medical records for I I include CURES reports dated November 25,
2009, August 29, 2013 and September 2, 2013, The report ot‘ﬁovernbcr 25, 2009 may have led
Respondent o counsél 1.1 on January 20, 2010 regarding the need to get pain medications from
only one physician at a time,

305, Respondent’s only entry in the several years represented in the file that quantitatively
éssesées JL's f)elixl and activity tolerance is a Brief Pain Inventory ¢uestionnaire cdmpleu:cj on
Januery 23, 2013, There is also one pain anxiety symptom scals in the file, bul that has no date,
Diagnostic testing in the file inlcludes laboratory, testing Respondent ordered for J.I, in November
2012, laboratory testing of J.I. in June 2007 that was ordered by another physician and which
Respondent had faxed to his office on Mafch 4, 2008 and laboratory testing J.L, had in early 2008,
also ordered by another physiclan, which Respondent also had faxed to bis office on March 5,
7008, Itisnot indicated how Respondent was made aware of thése tests,

306. Respondent saw J.1, one regular basls to prescribe and monitor his {reatment with

opiold analgesic medicine, usually hydrocodone and later transdermal fentanyl, but there is an

inadequate deseription of the nature and extent of J.IL’s pain, little or 1o physical examinations,

and no noted consideration of referring J.L f01 consultation with & speuahst such as & neurologist
or pain medication specialist.
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307, Barly in the course of Respondent’s treatment of 1.1, Respondent made reference to

1.1, seeing an otolaryngologist, “but there 18 no documentation to suggest he coordinated his

treatment with that clinician, or what that clinician’s finding weve, if any, Respondwt uses

different terms to refer to J.1's pain, including facial pain, migraine, and trigeminal neuralgia, yet
JI's diagnoéis remains unclear due to lack of adequate history and no physical examinations to
differentiate these diffgl'ent disease entities, for which there are more specific treatments available
than just long-term opioid th(;rapy. o |

308, Three CURES repéyl'ts wore obtained during the investigation of Respondent. The
reports reflect data from August 13, 2009 through August'ls, 2012, December 19, 2611 through
December 19, 2012 and December 5, 2012 through December 15, 2013,

109, The CURES reports show that J.L filled 54 preseriptions for hydrocodone from

Respondent from September 16, 2009 through November 23, 2013, Over these four years,

_Respondent prescribed 1.1, 7, 380 hydrocodone tablets for an average of 54 mg of hydrocodone

daxly. Respondent also nssued I L R few prescriptions for pxometha/xne with codeine cough
Syrup, oxyoodono/acctammophcn and latm durmg the course of ueatmcnt started him on
wemsdermal fentanyl, in addition to the hydrocodone,

PATIENT C.L.

" 310, Respondent first saw C.L. on June 25, 2001, for treatment of C.L.."s obesity with the
diet drug phentermine, There are a number of follow-up visits over the ensuing years pertaining
fo the prescription of this diet pill, Seven of the progress notes over the following years do not
have a discernible date and most contain very limited information.

311, Respondent first prescribed C.L. an opioid analgesic on March 30, 2005, noting that
C.L. had back bain as indicated by an examination revealing tenderness in the lumbosacral
region. Respondent presoribed Vicodin ES #40,

312, Respondent’s subsequent notes make occasional reference to C.L.’s having low back
pain, but Respondent did not preseribe C.L. more Vioodin until 2007, This 2007 note’s exact
date is uncertain, but it indicates that C,L. had back emd leg pain but did not include any further

digoussion of the symptoms, There is no examination of the musenloskeletal or neyrological

58

(KENT LEHMAN, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 09-20 12-225474




—

S OV 0 & th N oW W

systems, Respondent began prescribing the patient hydrocodone (e.g,, Vicodin, Norco) on a more
consistent basis, but the only dooumonto'.tion of any examination 'ﬁ'ndings relative to the back are
an occastonal notation of back tenderness in the paraspinal region,

313, Respondcut’.s December 5, 2008 progress note indicates that C.L. had fallen and had
back pain as well as right knee paln with intensity 9/10, Respondent failed to document. any
examination of the baclk or the knee. Respondent preseribed C.L, hydrocodone/APAP 10/325
#90 with one refill, He also recommended a right knee x-ray, liowever, there is no x-ray of the
knee in the medical records, although a repor of' a 1umbér X-ray done on May 20, 2013 (five
years after the recommendation) showed minimal degenerative changes in the lumbar spine,

314. Respondent’s files include laborato'ry test results from August 8, 2001, August 31,
2006 and April 17,2013, _ v

315, Respondent’s file contains a consent for chronic opioid therapy, but this was not
signed end dated until February 28, 2012, and & pain management agreement of the same date.

316, Respondent’s fils includes a note dated July-7, Without a discernible year, that
indicates that C.I.. had "Vcry bad sciatica” in his 1eft'iég. There was na neufological examination
noted but Respondent presctibed hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 # 90 with one refilt,

3-£7. Respondent's physteal examination of C.L. does not address the ongoing complaints
of back and leg pain and is inadequatc. Thete is no documentation concerning the range of motion
in the back or lowst limbs or muscle, reflex, or sensory {esting, Nei ther is there any .
documentation of straight leg raise testing.

318, Respondent’s file does not contain a pain freatment plan for several years apart from
the presoribtion of the opioid analgesic, oven though Respondent was generally seeing C.I. ona
monthly basis. Respondent did prescribe C.L. ibuprofen 800 mg, but that was not until the May
16,2012 visit, Thers is no indication Respondent considered alternative treatment options, such
as physioal therapy or injections, until he referred the patient for consultation with a pain
specialist in 2012, Dr. J's con‘suit report is dated August 10,2012, and described the nature and

extent of the patient's pain and examination 'ﬁnd_ings.
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319, Dr. J. made a diagnosis of lumbar radiculopathy and lumbar facet arthropathy and
gave specific recommendations, which are outlined in his report. The notes do not reflect those
recommendations being acted upon, |

- 320, Respondent’s Noven_lber 23, 2012 notes show that he prescribed C.L.
hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 #120 and oxycodone 30 mg #120. There is no indication in
the record of any reason for any pu,sorxphon, but less two short-acting opioid analgesics

concutrently, In C,L.’s next visit on Decembct 18, 2012, Respondent noted that C.L. indicated

" that he still had low back pain and that oxyoodone gave " much better reliefi" howsver,

Respondent continued to presci‘ibo C.L. both opioid enalgesics at that visit and subsequent visits
on January 16,2013, February 13, 2013 and March 4, 2013, Respondent Increased the quantity
of the hydrocodone from 120 to 180 tablets at the March 4, 2013 visit while reducing the quantity
of the oxycodone from 120 to 60 tablets.

121, Respondent’s notes indicate that on March 29, 2013, he preseribed C.L, hydrocodone

240 without a prescription for oxycodone, with no explanation,

322, Rcspondent’s Apri'l 17, 2013 notey indicate that C.L. stated that the oxyoodone wag
"too hc'wy" but hydrocodone (Noréo) was "too light, " Respondent’s response was to preseribe
CL. oxycodone/acctammophcn 10/325 #60, The ireatment plan for the oploid analgesics is
unclear,

323. Respondent’s May 5, 2013 note indicates that C.L, was taking approximately eight
per day of something (presumably the oxycodone) and he also noted C.L. to say that "Percocet
wears off too fast." C.L. rated .his pain intensity as 10/10, but it does not lndicate with or without
medications, The notes show that Respondent did switch C.L, back from the Percocet to
hydrocodone/aoetaminophen 107325 #240.. However, no treatnient plan is delineated and no
physical examination of the nenrological or musculoskeletal systéms is recorded. '

324. Respondent’s July 26, 2013 notes indicate that C.L. had continuing low back pain’

with an intensity of 9/10 without medication, Respondent’s notes do not indicate how C.L."s pain

intensity changed in response to the medication, Respondent also noted for whal appears to be

the first time that C L. had pain at his waist radiating to the left heel, He noted that another
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phymct’m had ordered x-tays showing that C.L. had a disc problem at L4-L5, Respondent’s notes
lndicate that he performed an examination and C.L. had back tenderness and indlcated the
location of that tendetness, but there was no examination of the neurological system, Respondent
preseribed C.L, more hydrocodone and ibuprofen,

325, Respondent ordered a urine drug screen for C.L. on June 27, 2013, which is the first
evidence of any monitoring of C.L.’s adherence to propet treatment, The results of that urine
drug screen show that C.L. tested positive for opiates and negative for alcohol and illicit
substances. However, on a subsequent urine-drug scteen dated September 18 2013, Respondent
noted that C.L. tested positive for amphetamine, oplate, benzodiazepine, and PCP, Respondent
did not enter any notes showing that he disoussed these findings with C.L, or that he was
concerned about these findings in any way.

326," Respondent’s fils contains two CURES reports for C.L., dated August 30, 2013 and

Tanunry 21, 2014, There is no indication that Respondent reviewed or otherwise noted thoss

CURES 1eports, even in light of the urine drug screen vesults for September 18, 2013, '

327 On December 2.1, 2013, Respondent began prescribing C.L. a long-actmg morphine
analgesic in addition fo the oxycodone, hydrocodone and ibuprofen. No explanation is included
in the notes for this additional prescription, '

328, Respondent’s Januaty 7, 2014 notes indicate that C.L. complained that the morphine
made him drowsy. Respondent preseribed him OxyContin 20 mg #60, apparently 10 replace the
morphine, in addition to hydtocodone and ibuprofen.

329, Respondent’s Pebruary 14, 2014 notes indicate that C.L. compleined of | 1ncreused‘
back pain with an intensity of 10710, Respondent indicated that C.L. was "taking more meds.!
Respondent appears to have examined C.L. on this occasion and noted that C.L. was in "marked
distress" and unable to sit in a chair and that his back was tender. No other notation regarding
any neurological or musouloskelstal examination findings ate included in the notes, The noted
symptoms suggest a significant change In C.L.'s condition, yet Respondent performed no
appropriate physical examination. Respondent preseribed C.L. mo.re opioid analgesics and
ordered laboratory testing.
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330, Three CURES repgrts were obtained during the investigation of Respondent. Thé
reports tefloct data from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19, 2011 through
December 19, 2012 and December 5, 2012 through December 15, 2013,

331, The CURES reports show that C.L. filled 61 pregeriptions for hydrocodone from
Respondent from August 19, 2009 through November 15,-201\3. Over those four years,
Respondent prescribed C.L. 10,380 hydrocodone tablets with an average dose of 60 mg of
hydrocodone daily. ’ '

332, The CURES reports show that C.L, tilled 13 prescriptions for oxycodone from
Respondent from October 14, 2011 through November 15, 2013, totaling 1,400 oxycodone tablets
for an average dose of 69 mg daily,

PATIENT K.L.

333, Respondent first saw K.L. on June 9, 2009, although the yeat is not discernible on the
handwritten initial evaluation but can be determined by reference to a medical history checklist
K.L. completed on that day. The notes indicate that K. L. had under gone left hip replacement on
Octobor 31, 2007 and presented to Respondent complaining of right hip pain without further
descr 1pt10n 01 the pain in the notes. Rcspondent noted that K.L. would prob'tbly need to have a
right hip mplaoement and "was on OxyContin 80 mg plus oxycodons plus Norco's," There is no

further delineation in the records concerning K.L's reaction to the treatment or the quentity of the

medications,

334, In the notes from the iniiial visit Rgspondent Hsted the name of an orthopedist and the
name of a pain physician who presumably wers involved with ILL."s care, but theré s no
indication that he coordinated his treatment of 1L, with these other physicians, There is no
additional mention of prior treatment apart from veference {0 a prior left hip replacement,

335, K.L.’s past medical history can be gleaned from the *patient's checklist for medical
history,“ dated June 9 2009, on which the patient denied any history of alcohol, drug, or mental
pl"oblems. Thete is no substance abuse history documented for K.L. The initial physical
examination is limited and the only thing listed in the notes is a leg length discrepancy.
Réspondent’s diagnosis is right bip pain, with no further explanation,
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196, There arc no diagnostic test results ordered for the initial visit, but there is a
recommendation for bilateral hip x-rays, However, there are no x-ray resulis in the file.
Respondent'pwsmibed K.L., OxyContin 40 mg #45 with Instructions to take one in the morning
and two in the evening, Norco 10/325 #60, and Zofran 8 mg #seven, Thue is no treatment plan

apart ﬁom the prescriptions for medications, Neither is ihcxe an informed consent related to the

medications prescribed in the original progress note. There is a consent for chtonio opioid

therapy in the file which KL, signed on March 7, 2012, almost three years after the initial visit,

337, Respondént’s notes indicate that he next saw K.L on June 30, 2009. Respondent
indicated that KL, had just had a right hip teplacement and was in for a wound dressing check
and prescription refill, However, Respondent did not indicate what medications he preseribed
K.L. that day or any information regarding the physician who performed the hip replacement and
medications that physician may have prescribed.

338, Respondent’s next note is dated “July 20" with no year indicated. Respondent
indicated that K.L. was taking OxyContin 60 mg three tablets daily and without medication had
hib “paln ihtehéity 0f0/10, No examination appeats to have ocourred with b‘ﬁl'y‘thc Observations
noted th’lt K.L. was in moderate distress, walked with & litp using a cane and had a weight of
228 pounds. Respondent prescribed OxyContin 60 mg #90, Norco 10/325 #120, and alprazolam
2 mg #60, Thete s no indication as to why Respondent prescribed K.L, ‘alprazolam,

339, Respondent’s notes generally provide a very limited degeription of K.L.'s pain and
how the medicinal treatment was impacting that pain aﬁd K.L.'s functioning, Physical
examination findings arc very infrequent and provide almost no detatl.

340, Respondent’s October 19 note (again without & year) indicates that K.L. wished to
"start cutting down on OxyContin," There is no indication as to why K.L. wished to do sa.
Furthermore, there is another prescription for alprazolam with no indication as to why K.L, was
provided' that presoription or needed elprazolam,

341, Respondent’s Janu'at'y 15, 2010 note indicates that KK.L. wanted an catly refill of his

medication and was haying surgery on Monday, but there is no indication as to what type of
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surgery he would be having, who was performing that surgery, what any pteopetative orders wete
or any other information regarding the surgery.

342, A note in the file from another physician indicates that KL, was hospitalized from
January 20, 2010 through January 22, 2010 for hip replacement surgery. However, the recoyds do
not indicate whether KL, was adhering to proper treatment with the presctibed medications,

343, Respondent's file contains a8 CURES report dated September 23, 2010, mark_cd to the
aftention of Respondent, That CURES report's presceiption history is suggestive of a pattern of
doctor shopping, because K.L. filled presctiptions for lcontrolled substances from multiple
providers at multiple phatmacies during the four-month time frame of the report,

344, Respondent’s October 8, 2010 progress note indicates that he had reviewed a CURES
report but the note said nothing in addition to that notation of that review. There is no indication
that the report impacted Regpondent’s unnoted “treatment plan” for K.L.

345, Respondent’s next note is dated November 5, 2010, wherein he indicates that he had
talked with K.L_; about "seeing other M" [sic], without anything further documented about the
discussion, This note and t}te next seven notes are devoid of any history and physical
examination findings apart from an occasional listing of the patient's weight.

346, There is no indication of urine drug testing in the file to confirm whether K.L, was
taking the medications approptiately or abusing illicit substances, The file cbntains a form
entitled Long-term Controlled Substances Therapy for Chronic Pain, which is essentially a
treatment agreement, However, KL, signed but did not date the form.

147, Respondent's July 9, 2011 note indicates that K.L., had just had right knee surgery

-and had a swollen tight calf. Respondent ordered a venous Doppler study.

348, Reapondcm s records do not indicate any clear treatment plan for the m;adioations -
preseribed to K.L. Thete is vory limited 1nl‘mmat10n in the progress notes to tell whether KL,
was benefiting from the drug treatment program or having side effects, Some of Respondent’s
notes malce reference to ICL's pain intensity without medication, but there is ho indication as to

the impact the medications had upon reducing his pain, The only diagnostic testing in the file is

| labotatory testing from August 18, 2009 (shortly after the initial visit), which included a
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comprehensive metabolic pane'l, complete blood count, lipid panel, testosterone and prostate
specific antigeh.._ There is one image of a prosthetlc hip in the file, but it is uncleat whether this is
the right hip or the left hip, it is not dated and there is no patient name on f]]e image,

349, Three CURES reports ﬁverc olﬁained during the investigation of Respondent, The
rcpoz;ts reﬂect.data from August 13, 2009 through August 13,2012, December 19, 2011 through
December 19, 2012 and December 5, 2012 through December 15, 201 3, |

350. The .CURES repotts show that K.L. filled 18 presbriptions for OxyContin from -
Respondent fr.om August 18, 2009 through February 6, 2011, These \ﬁere for the 80 mg
formulation with the exception of & single preseription for the 60 mg fo.r'mulation. Respondent
prescribed KL, an average of 165 mg daily of OxyContin during this time.

151, The CURES reports show that KL filled 24 preseriptions from Respondent for
oxycodone 30 mg from Deocmber 3, 2010 through November 19, 2012, Respondent prescribed
K., an average of 9?. mg of oxycodone daily durmg this time,

352, The CURES reports show that K, L filled 37 prcscnptxons ﬁom Rebpondbnt for
hydrocodone/aogtaminophen from August 20, 2009 through November 19, 2012, The quantity of
tablets per prescription ranged from 40 to 360, Réspondent prescribed the patient 5,860 tablets '
during that time .f'rame'for an average dose of 57 mg of hydrocodone daily.

353, The CURES reports show that K.L. filled 44 prescriptions from Respondent for
alprazolam from August 20, 2009 through November 19,2012, The quantity of tablets per
preseription mﬁged from four to 180, Respondent prescribed the patient an average of 5.3 mg of
alprazolam daily during that time, |

354, Tho CURES reports show that K.L. filled 12 preseri ptions from Responden{ for
carisopradol, at 90 tablets per presctiption during the time frames coveted by the three CURES
reports.v K.L. filled these prescriptions between February 1, 2012 and November 19, 2012,
PATIENT K.M., "

355. Ttis impossible {o determine when Respohdent first saw .M., because Respondent

did not maintain a medical record for KM, However, the cotoner’s report prepared following
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K.M.’s death following an accidental overdose indicates that Respondent prescribed her
controlled substances starting on or about February 2, 2007,

356, According to the Drug Workshest in the coronet’s tepott for K.M,, Respondent
presoribéd her alprazolam #50, hydrochlotothiazide 25 mg #30 and Lunesta 3 mg #30 on
February 2, 2007 and butabarbital #90 and hydrocodone/acetaminaphen 7.5/750 #30 on February
4,2007. Respondent also prescribed het alprazolam #30 on March 2, 2007, |

357, I.M. died at age 44 of an accidental overdose. The coroner's repott indicates she

died of acute morphine intoxication on March 11,2007,

PATIENT C.P,

358, Respondent first saw C.P, on June 12, 2003 and continued to treat her until December
30, 2009 when he gavé her prescriptions for hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 #120,
alprazolam 2 mg #30 and diazepam 10 mg #60, According to the coroner's report C.P, died one
weelk later, on January 5, 2010'of an accidental overdose duc to the combined effects of
hydromor'phone, hydrocodone, diphenhydramine, temazepam, diazepam, methadone, and
sertraline, ’

359, Rcspondent’s notes indicate that C.P. initially presented to him on June 12, 2003, for
wcigﬁt ct;ntrol and treatment of chronic paiﬁ related to interstitial cystitis. There is a medical
history checklist that C.P. completed on June 12, 2003, followed in the file by a number of
records from other practitioners pertaining to C.P.'s evaluation and treatment prior to and
subseqﬁent to Respondent’s treatment of her, Respondent also ordered a number of dingnostic
tests during his treatment of C.P,, inoluding multiple labotatory tests and imaging studies,
Repo,i'ts in the file from other physicians indicate that G.P. had a history of ulcerative colitis,
diabetes, hypcrtension, obesity, interstitial cystitis, hyperlipidemia and coronary attery disease,

360, Respondent’s pro gi'ess notes suggests Respondent began prescribing the patient
Noreo, br hydrooodone/acetalrfinophen, for chronic pain due to iuterstitial cystitis at the initial
evaluation on June 12; 2003, ‘

361, .Responde'nt’s April 13,-2004 progress noles indicate that he prescribed CP.a

benzodiazepine, Valium. The notes indicate that the prescription was related to anxiety stemming
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from being recently diagnosed with ulcerative colitis. However, the notes contain very little
information as to the nature an.d extent of C,P.'s pain or anxiety, for which cﬁmplaints Respondent|:
présoribed her medioation. Physical examination findings ave seldom documented throughout the
course_of Respondent's treatment of C.P,

362, On several different oceasions Respondent’s notes contain references to C.P, having

“Wpack pain" However, thete is no adequate physical examination of her low back and lower ~

[imby documented anywhere in the records,

363, Reépondcnt’s notes for January 23, 2004, ind.iéatc that C,P, was seen by Reépondent
following an automobile accldent, He documented more of a physical examination than he
generally did, but the only reference to her back was "tender para lumbar," His diagnoses that
day included lumbosacral strain, and the note indicates he recommended a lumbar x-ray, There
did not appear to be any x-rays in the file regarding this recommendation.

364, Respondent’s notes reflect that the next physical examination related to her back
o‘ccurred on Novembet 20, 2008, e notcd her back was tender in the thoracic and lumbosacral
region with no other findings, There is no mention of C.P.’s spinal range of motion, lower limb
strength, rg'ﬂ_cxes, or sén sation, such as tingling in her extremities or back.

365, Respondex{t’s notes contain almost no documentation concerning C.P.'s responses to
treatment with conirolled substances, The records do not indicate if the hydrocodone resulted in
pain.rcductic;n or increased hei-l pain tolerance for daily activitjes. There is no indication why
Respondent concurrently presoribed her two benzodiazepines, Vé\ium 10 mg and Xanax 2 mg;
and the records do not indicate if she was benefiting from the benzodiazepines, The records do
not tndicate if C.P, had any adverse offeocts from the controlled substances, such as drowsiness,
cognitive impatrment, and constipation, . |

366. Respondent’s notes do nof indicate how C.P, was conirolling her use of these

potentially habit-forming medications. There is no indication if Respondent ever attempted (o

determine if C.P, was having any difficulty conirolling her use of the drugs or deviating from his

instructions when taking them. The records contain g Medication Log listing medications
preséribed to C.P. from October 2004 through January 2006, but nothing thereafter apart from
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what can be determined from the progress notes. Respondent did not order a utine drug screen or
any CURES repotts for C.P

367 C P, died of an accidental drug overdose on Fanu*uy 5,2010, C.P.'s autopsy report
indicates that she died due to 1he combined effects of multiple drugs, Including opioids and
benzodiazepines, Respondent prescribed her hydrocodone, which metabolizes into
Hydromorphone, which the autopsy found in her system, Respondent prescribed her diazepam,
which metabolizes into temazepam, which thc BULOPSY - f‘ound in her system, Respondent
prescribed her alprazolam, which the autopsy did not ﬁnd in her system, Methadone was found
in her system but Respondént was not prescribing her methadone.

168. Three CURES reports were obtained during the investigation of Respondent,
Howevei', only the CURES report from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012 reflects
presetiptions for C.P.

169, The CURES report shows that C.P. filled 5 prescriptions from Respondent for
hydrocodone/acetarninophe.n 10/325 #120 from August 18, 2009 through December 30, 2010,

370, The CURES 1'61301't shows that C.P. filled 5 preseriptions from Respondent for
alpra7olam 2 mg #30, and five prescriptions for diazepam 10 mg four of which were for #30 and
one of whlch was for #60 from August 18, 2009 through December 30, 2010,

371, Respondent indicated during the investigation that he treated her for interstitial
oystitls and prescribed her numerous medications, including Noreo, Xanax, Valium, Nexium, and
Reglan, He also prescribed her Zoloft at one time but said she had stopped taking that medication.
PATIENT J.8° .

372, Res'pondent'ﬁrét examined 1.8, on September 23,2013 and saw him again on
Decemb'er 27,2013 and January 27, 20 {4, These visits were recorded on video and audio,

373, Respondent’s note from September 23, 2013, indicates that J.S. complalned of right
shoulder pain and anxiety associ ated with having recently moved from Northern California to

attend & local community college. The note also references J.5.'s cxpuienoing stress from work, -

3 This is o simulated patient who saw Respondenl as pntt of an undcwovex operation
during the investigation of Respondent,
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A medical histmy cheoklist, which 1.8, completed and upon which he indicated he had no history of

c O o N ot A W

The note does not contain any description of the nature of J.8.'s anxiety and If it included the
panic atacks or hac associated depressive symptoms. Neither is there a description of if, or how
J3.'s anxicty'impadcd hig functioning, if at all, There is no indication iry the progress note

whether 1.S. had & pre-existing history of anxxety ot treatment for anxiety, lthough there is a

mental pxoblcms. The initial note does not indicate if 1S, had a h1story of’ substance abuse,
although on the history checklist J.8. indicated he had no drug or alcohol ploblems.

374, Respondent’s initial note does not indicate whether 1.8, had & family history of any
psychiatric condition. Thete is a brief physical examination, which Respondent noted was
significant for blood pressure elevated at 150/90, The diagnosis was anxiety, shoulder pain, and
inoreased blood pressure, Respondent presoribed 1.8, alprazolam | mg #30 and warned J.S. fo be
cautious of using the drug with alcohol, The treatment plan is unclear, There is no indication that
Resﬁonclent talked with 1.8, about alternative treatment options for anxiéty, such as a medication

other than a controlled substance or counseling,

375, Respondent’s notes from December 27, 2013, indicate that Respondent qpencd tho
visit with J.S. by asking him if ho wished a refill of Xanax, He obsetrved the prescription had
lasted T. s, ';QLliite awhile.! 1.8, volunteered that he had run out of the medication but used a few
of his mothcl s while he was visiting her, but Respondent did not respond to that statement with
any criticlsm of that approach, Respondent tallced with him about his anxiety and suggested IS,
take Prozac as & way to facilitate a reduction of Kanax. Regpondent plcqoubed J.8, Xanax lmg

#30, Prozac 20 mg #30, and 1buptoion 600 mg #90, all with zero refills, Respondent peseribed

the {buprofen for J.8.’s oomplamt of shoulder pain. Respondent did not petform a physical

examination during this visit,

376. Respondent’s January 27, 2015 visit began with Respondent asking 1.8, "Mors of the
same fot you, the Xanax and the Prozac?" Respondent’s notes indicate that J.8. was right on
schedule and commented that he was "on a low level” of the Xanax and could "go a day without it
and not freak out." Respondent asked I.S., "Does that help get you through the," and J.S,
interrupted, *Yeah, it sure does." That was the extent of Respondent’a questions regatding
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whether 1.5.’s symptoms were adequately controlled, Respondent asked 1.8, if he took a whole
tablet or broke the tablet, again refetring to the Xanax, and 1.8, said he broke them up.
Respondent commented again thét 1.8, was "right on schedule." Respondent then counseled J.S,
about the potentinl for dependence upon Xanax without actually asking J.8. if he was having any
trouble controlling his use of the drug, Respondent did not question J .S, at all about the Prozac,
In Respondent’sy visit with 1.8, on December 27, 2013, he suggesied the Prozac would be helpful
in facilitating J.S.'s weaning off Xanax, but there was no discussion as to weaning the Xanax at
the January 27, 2014 visit, Respondent did not perform & physical examination duriné this visi,
Documentation for this visit is limited to listing J.8.’s weight and indicating refills for Xanax and
Prozac.

.377.- Respondent noted that J.S, had an elevated blood pressure at the first visit, which
would be unusual for a 30-year old man, but Respondent failed to recheck his blood pressure at
the subsequent two visits, There is also nothing to indicate Respon dent considered diagnostic
fest'mg fd assess Why J.8. might have elei/ated_biood prés'sure and anxiety, such as urine drug
screening and laboratory testing,

PATIENT J, W.*

378. | R;:spo ndent first saw J.W. on December 13, 2013 and on three follow-up occasions
on December 27, 2013; January 8, 2014 and January 27, 2014. These visits were recorded on
video and audio.

179, J.W. presented to Respondent complaining of left ankle pain and told Respondent that
Vicodin and Percocet had been helpful to her in the past for managing flare-ups of this pain,
Respoﬁdent asked hoer how she had huﬁ her ankle, She again told him she had previously
received medications through an urgent care and had found Percocet and Vicodin helpful in

allaying the pain. Respondent took a limited histoty and did not ask her about any prior

'sub'stauce abuse problems, though she did complete a medical histo ry checklist (which is

undated) on which she indicated she had no history of aleohol or drug problems,

* This is a simulated patient who saw Respondent as part of an undercover operation
during the investigation of Respondent,
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380, Respondent’s physical exémination, as the undercover video shows, consisted of
asking her to stand and auscultating her heatt, He did not examine her ankle by palpating the
ankle, testing strength and stability or any other examination. In his note from the initial visit
Respondent indicated her loft ankle was tender but not swollen, His note algo records other
information from a “physical exam” that are not demonstrated in the undercover video, in other
words, that did not actually oceur. _

381, Respondent then diagnosed her with a left ankle sprain and presctibed her Vicodin ES
#30 and ibuprofen 400 mg #30 each with no refills, Respondent did not talk with her about
possible risks of Vicodin, including drowsiness and potential for impairment of function, such as
driving not did he discuss other treatment options with her,

382, Respondent recomtnended an x-ray of J,W.'s ankle and explaied the rationale for the
x-tay, There is no indication Respondent cheoked or requested a urine drug screen or a CURES
repott.

383, Resbondent examined J,W, on the three occasions noted above, On December 27,
201", 1. W, reported she had not had the x-ray “of her ankle, because she did not have the funds to

doit. T.W, told Respondent that she planned to have the x- ray done soon. The undercover

' records show that Respondent and J.W. reviewed the manner in which J.W. was taking the

prescribed medications. Respondent briefly examined her ankle on this visit. Respondent agreed
to write J.W, a preseription for a limited quantity of medication but said he could write her no
more unless there was a problem on the x-ray. Respondent then talkced with her about treatment
options, including brocing and casting. Although Respondent recommended that J.W, wean
herself off Vicodin, he then presoribed her Vicodin BS #20 and ibuprofen 400 mg #60 each with
no refills, In his notes for the December 27, 2013 visit Respondent indicated that hie told J, W,
that he would no longer prescribe J.W, controlled substances after that visit,

384, Respondent nextsaw J.W. on January 8, 2014, when she indicated she was out of her
medication. Respondent replied that "I can give you anything except narcotic pain medication."
She aslced him for prescriptions for ibuprofen, Xanax, and Soma. She volunieered that she had

previously taken the 1 mg and the 2 mg formulations of Xanax and foond the 2 mg formulation to
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wotlk better, but there was no discussion as to why she had taken Xanax previously, Respondent
did not question her }'anrding her provious use of Xanax, Neither did he question her concerning
whether she ﬁad anxiety, though in his pl'ogreés note from this date he noted "anxiety" under the
assessment section, He proseribed her ibuprofen 400 mg #90 and Xanax 1 mg #30. He failed to
establish & medical indication for the p1escr1ption of Xanax.

385, Rospondent opened the visit on Janvary 27 2014, by asking J.W, if she w1shcd "the
usual Xanax and Motrin," Respondent then asked hel how she took the medication and if she
néeded as many Motrin tablets. J.W, then asked Respondent for Adderall, telling him that she
had taken her toommate's Adderall and found it helped her to focus better, Respondent |
responded by telling her “Yes you probably do need it, .. , but I am not qualified to write for
Adderall," Respondent then talked with her about attentlon deficit disorder and risks for
dependence on the medication, They talked further about the potential benefits of stimulants.
Just before ending the visit, he commented to her, "You're so young, you probably want to try to
got off the Xanax, because those will become, those will create a dependence." He suggested she
begin sklppmg days without taking the medication, He wmte her prescriptions for Xanax 1 mg
#30 and 1buprofen 400 mg #30. There was no physical exarnination apert from a record of her

weight. In the progress note, there is nothing documented under the objective section or the

assessment section. There | is no evident treatment plan,

PATIENT G.W, .

386, Respondent’s initial visit with G.W. took place on September 30, 2002, when she
presented with complaints of chronic headaches. I-Ie' reviewed her prior treatments, which'
includsd Inderal, Advil, Imitrex and Fioricet, He noted that G, W. had seen another physlclan
previously and mentioned the doctort's name, ‘ ' '

187. When Respondent initially started treating G.W. on September 30, 2002, she weighed

100 i)Ol.ﬁldS. Her woight gradually drifted downwards over the years he treated her, and by March

7, 2014, G.W. welghed only 77 pounds, There is no evidence in the notes for the L1 years of
uoatment that Respondent noticed or made any effort to mvcstlgate the cause for her weight loss

until J uly 26, 2013, when he noted the weight Joss and recommended laboratory lesting, Atthe
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ensuing visit on August 19, 2013, Respondent ordered a chest x-ray, Most of his notes are devoid
of even the most basic physical examination findings, including weight,
388, A note in Responclent’s file that appears to be dated September 25, 2006 (the date is

very faint), indicates Respondent spoke with G, W. about a notice he had "received from CURES

" concerning potential over usage/dependence,” (There is 8 CURES repott in the file dated

Septémbcr 20, 2006.) Nonetheless, Respondent px‘eécl'ibecl her 60 Fibricet tablets that day, “There
is no documentation in the ﬁlo addressing G, W.’s possible drug dependence aﬁd its effect on a
tféatment plan, There are no records of any utine drug testihg in'the file. G.W. did éign a consent
for chronic opiotd therapy and a treatment agreement for controtled substances in the treatment of
pain, but these were not signed until December 10, 2012, The records show that no consultation
to & headache specialist was suggested, which was watranted in this case considering her history
and high utilization of Fioricet,

389, Fioricet is an analgesic that combines a iow dose of an oploid (30 mg of codeino), a
barbiturate (50 mg of butalbital); acetamiriophien, and caffeine, It'is used for the acute treatment
of headache with the recommendation not to exceed a total daily dose of six capsules, Itisnot
intended to be taken clally or even most days of the month because of its habit-forming potentlal
and its potential to make a pergon's headache oondltion WwOorse.

390. Respondcnt’s note of March 21, 2005, indicates that he talked with G.W, about
rebound headache and was “trylag to gradually cut back” her medications, but he failed to take
adequets action in this respect over the ensuing years of treatment, This note indiceates
Respondent’s awareness of Fioricet’s potential to worsen hoadache symptoms,

91 Respondent’s November 13, 2008 notes indicate that G. W, claimed that her travel
bag had been stolen, so Respondent refilled her prescr 1pt10n for Fioricet #60 tablets even though
he had given hel a plescupuon for that quantity of the dwg just six days before on November 7,
2006, This behavior pattern is reflected throughout the 11 years of records when claims of lost or
stolen medications were asserted and a new presctiption was 1m.medmtcly provided by

Resp'ond ent.
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392. Respondent's Aprill 10, 2013 note (over a decade after he initiated treatment of G.W.)
indicatéd (for no appm‘ent'reuson) that G, W, had tried acupuncﬁwe and found it helpful, At that
visit heﬁpréscr‘ibcd her Elavil, which is a drug potenti'ally helpful in the treatment of migraine, His
notes indicate that he "emphasized that we would like to l T‘iouoct "

393, Respondent s notes for the following visit on May 3, 2013 mdu,ate that the Elavil had
been of "no help," although thele is no evidence that G.W, had an adequate tual of that drug, It

was at the August 19,2013 v131t that he recommended she start Chzumx. However, G,W, isa

- cigarette smoker, which increases her risk for cancer as & potcnti al cause for her welght loss. Her

loss of weight seems not to have impacted his prescribing her Fioricst, The records do not reflect
adcquuté attention to monitoring her adherence to treatment with Fioticet, The quantity of drug he
prescribed her suggests she was taking it daily, and the drug is not intended to be used in this
fashion, .

394, .Three CURES reports were obtained duting the investigation of Respondent. The
reports reflect data from August 13, 2009 through August 13, 2012, December 19, 2011 through
December 1 9,2012 and December 5, 2012 through December 15,2013, |

195, The CURES reports show that G.W, filled 54 preseriptions for Fioricet from
Respondent from August 8, 2011 through October 7, 2013, The quantity of tablets per
prescriptibn ranged from 45 to 120, and he preseribed her an average of 6,7 tablets daily for
total of 3,600 tablets during that time,

396, Respondent's overall records for G, W. show that he failed to offer her alternative
options for managing her migtaine, including commonly used m.edi.cations the benefit for which
has been demonstrated in randomized controlled trials,

397, Respondent’s progress notes are deficient, They have little or no history and llttle or
no physical cxammahon findings. G W.’s pain complaints are not adequately described i in the
medical record. There is no adequate physical examination and the treatment objectives are
unclear, |
Iy
/1
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINK
(Unprofessional Conduct - Gross Negligence)

398. By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 16 through 397, Ihcm‘porated
herein by this reference, Respondent is subject-to disciplinaty action under section 2234,
subdivision (b), for gross negligence in the care and treatment of patients C,A,, M\A,, V.B,, 8.8,
T.B., V.C,N.D,, EX, K., KM, and G.W,

399, Respondent fatled to provide proper oversight in ordér to monitor the use of
controlled substances by C.A,R.A, MA, VB, 8B, TB,V.C,BC,ND, EH,, K.L. and
G.W., which constitutes gross negligence and ls a violation of section 2234, suhdivision (b),

400, Respondont failed to maintain a medical record for R.A, and K.M. and therefore
failed to provide praper oversight in order to monitor the use of controlled substances by R.A.
and K.M., which constitutes gross negligence and is violation of section 2234, subdivision (b).

401, Respondent failed to maintain a medical record for R.A., and K.M, to whom he was
presctibing controlled substances, which constitutes_ gross negligenice and is a violation of section
2234, subdivision (b). | |

402, Respondent failed to perform émy prior examination for the prescription of
controlled sﬁbstemces to R.A. and K. M., which constitutes gross negligence and is a violation of

section 2234, subdi{/ision O
: SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional conduct ~ Repeated Negligent Acts)

403. By reason of the matlers set forth above in paragraphs 16 through 402, incotporated
herein by this reference, Respondent is subject to disciplinary eotion under section 2234,

subdivision (), in that Respondent for repoated negligent acts in the care and treatment of L.A,,

DA, CA, KA, R.A, MA, VB, 8B, T8, V.C,BC,ND,MF, EH, IL, CL, am

CPr,Js, and LW, The clreurnstances are as follows:

404, Respondent did not perform an approptiate prior examination before prescribing high
dose apioid fhcmpy to L.A, D.A, CA, KA, RA;MA, VB,88,TB,V.C,BC,ND,
EH, JI,CL, KL, KM, C.P., 1.8, and J.W. Respondent’s failure to properly examine any of
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the foregoing patients while prescribing numerous medications constitutes repeated negligent acts
and & violation of section 2234, subdiviston (c),

405, Respondent failed o provide proper oversight in order to monitor the use of

»controlled substances by L.A,, D.A, KA, VB, 8B, TB,V.C,B.C,ND,MF, B, 11 and
CP, wliich, in conjunction with Respondent’s other negligent ects, constitutes a violatlon of

- gection 2234, subdivision (c),

406, Respondent's record-keeping relative to his prescriptioh of controlled substances to
D.A. for his complaints of pain and anxiety constitutes negligence, which, in conjunction with
Respondent’s other negligent acts, constitutes a violation of section 2234, subdivision ().

407. Respondent failed to perform an appropriate prior examination for the presoription of
hydrocodone to C.A., and T.B., which, in conjunction with Respondent’s other negligent acts,
constitutes a violation of section 2234, subdiviston (¢).

408 Respondent’s records for C,A, have httle or no history and little or no physical
exammatlon lmdmgb. CAs pam complamts are not adequately described in'the medical record
and the treatment objectives are unciear, which, in conjunction with Respondent’s other negligent
acts, oonstltutes a violation of section 2234, subdivision (¢).

409, Respondent failed to perform an applopmatu prior examination for the preseription of

non-opioid controlled substances to V.B. and T.1B., which, in conjunction with Respondent’s

| other xlcgligellt acts, constitutes a violation of section 2234, subdivision (c).

410, Respondent failed to order diagnostic testing for V.C,, despite V.C. having persisting,

severe pain four months after an accident which, in conjunction with Respondent’s other

negllgcnt acts, constitutes a violation of section 2234, subdivision ().

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Maintain Adequate and Acourate Records)

‘ 411, Respondent is subject to disciplinary actlon under section 2266 in that he failed to
maintain adequate and acourate medienl records for patients LA, D.A., C.A, KA,RA, MA,
Vv.B,S.B, T3, V.C, B.C.,N.D, MF,EBH, JL, CL, KM, CP, 1.8, J.W, and G, W, The

circumstances ate as follows:-
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412, Paragraphs 16 through 410 are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth
herein,

413, The standard of care for medical record documentation is that such documentation be

interpretable by other medical providers who may be called routinely or unexpectedly to use tho

information thereln to further the care of the patient, This requires that the information be legible,
organized, and complete enough not to r'equire a guess as to its content, and that any
abbreviations used are commonly recognized by other medical care providets, Ai‘ecord that can
only be deciphcred by the author puts the patient at unnecessary risk of delay of care (o track
down the author, or worse, may withhold important information if the author is not immediately
available,

414, Respondent’s records relative to his presctiption of controlled substances to DLA, for
his complaints of pain and anxiety fail to meet the requirements of the relevant standard of caré.

415, Respondent’s records relative to his presctiption of controlled substances to S.B. for
her complaints of pain and anxiety fail tb meet the requifemcnts of the relévant standard of care,

416, Respondent falsified the records for the medical examination of I, W, indicating that
he examined J.W., when that did not happen as shown by a videotape of that meeting, which isa
violation of section 2266 of the Code. ' |

417 Respondent falsified the records for the mcdxoa] examination of I, W, indicating in
his notes that that J.W. suffered from anxtcty when he did not ask J.W. about that issue,

418, Respondent’s records are incomplete or non—ex1s’cent and, thus, Respondent failed to
maintain adequate and accurate medical records for patients L.A., D.A,, CA, KA, RA, MA,
$.B,, T.B, V.C,, B.C,N.D,,BH, 11, CL, KM, C.P., 1.8, I.W, and G.W,, which is & violation

of section 2266 of the Code,

POURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,
(Unprofessional Conduct - Preseribing Controlled Substances without Medical Indication)

419, By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 16 through 418, incorporated

herein by this refercnce, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 11154 of the
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Health and Safety Code, in that he prescribed controlled substances without medical indication,
The circumstances are as follows:

| 420, Respondent never performed a complets history and physical exam over the course of
tt‘eaimeni {"or.pati_ents LA, D.A,, C.A,K.A,RA,MA, VB,8B,TB,V.C,BC,ND,
BH, J.L, C.L, K.L, KM, C.P., 18, LW, and O.W., yet continued to presoribe controlled '
substances to those-patients, which preseribing practice constitutes presctibing controlled
subétances wi.t.hout medical indication and is a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11154,

421, Respondent never ordered standatd lests and follow up, nor established an

appropriate differentinl diagnoses over the course of treatment for patients L,A., D.A,, C.A,, KA,
R.A,M.A,V.B, 8B, TB, v.C, B.C,,N.D,, BH, 11, C.L, K.L, KM, CP, 1.8, J.W, and
G.W., yet continued Lo prescribe controlled substances to those patients, which prescribing
practice constitutes preseribing controlled substances without medicel indication and is a

violation of Health and Safety Code section 11154,

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Conduct - Violating Statute Regulating Controlled Substances)

422, By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 16 through 421, incorporated
lierein by this reference, Respondent is subject fo disciplinary action under section 2238 of the
Code, in'that‘he yio]ated Health and Safety Code section 11154, The circumstances are as
follows: _ '

423, Respondent prescribed controlled substances without medical indication to L.A,,
D.A, C.A, KA, RA, MA, VB, 3.B,, T.B, V.C, B.C,, N.D,, B.H, 1.1, CL, K.L,, KM,
CP, )8, LW, and G.W,, which constitutes a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11154

and, thus, section 2238 of the Code.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Conduct - Presoribing Dangerous Drugs without
Prior Bxamination or Medical Indication)

424, By reason of the matters set forth above in paragraphs 16 through 423 incorporated
herein by this reference, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action'under section 2242,
subdivision (a) of the Code, in that he presoribed dangerous drugs without an appropriate prior
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examination and a medical indication to L.A,, D.A,, C.A,, K.A, R.A,, MA, V.B,, 8B, T.B,,

V.C,, B.C,ND, B.H, I, CL, KL, K.M.,-C.I’.,I'J.S., T W, and G. W, The circumstances are as

follows:

425, Respondent preseribed dangerous drugs without performing an appropriate prior
examination to L.A,, D.A,, C.A, KA, RA,MA, VB, SB,TB, V.C,BC,ND, B, 1L,
CL., KL,KM,CP,JS,J W, and -G.W. Respondent’s failure to properly examine any of the
foregoing patients while prescribing dangerous drugs to those patients constitutes a violation of
section 2242, subdivision (a), 4

426, Respondent presctibed dangerous drugs to L.A., D.A,, C.A, KA, RA, MA, VB,
s.B, T.B, V.C, B.C,N.D,, B H, ]I, CL, KL, XM, CP, ]S, J.W, and G.W. without
medical indication, which actions constitute a violation of section 2242, subdivision (a).

ERAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a heaung be held on the matters herein allegcd
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Cer tm.ﬁcate Number G 38595,
issued to Kent Lehman, M.D ;.

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of his authority to supervise physician

- assistants, pursuant to section 3527 of the Code;

3,  If placed on probetion, ordering him to pay the Board the costs of probation
monitoring; and

4, Taking'su ch other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED; December 11, 2015 OI/M%KM/W

KIMBERLY RKIRCHMFYOER .
Bxecutlye Difector

Medical Roard of Californla
Dopartment of Consumer Affairs
State of California -

Complaindnt

.LA2015601239

61792870.docx
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